File No. 190332

Committee Item No. ____ Board Item No. ____7

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget & Finance Sub-Committee

Board of Supervisors Meeting

Date April 17, 2019 Date April 23, 2019

Cmte Board

| | Motion Resolution Ordinance Legislative Digest Budget and Legislative Analyst Report Youth Commission Report Introduction Form Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report MOU Grant Information Form Grant Budget Subcontract Budget Contract/Agreement Form 126 – Ethics Commission Award Letter |
|-----------|---|
| | Application |
| | Public Correspondence |
| OTHER | (Use back side if additional space is needed) |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| | • |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| Completed | by: Linda Wong Date April 12, 2619 |

FILE NO. 190332

RESOLUTION NO.

[Emergency Declaration - Repair Transmission Line - Big Creek Shaft Road - Groveland, California - Total Estimated Cost Not to Exceed \$400,000]

Resolution approving an emergency declaration of the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 6.60, to repair Hetch Hetchy Water and Power's 230kV transmission line near Big Creek Shaft Road near Groveland, California, for a total estimated cost not to exceed \$400,000.

WHEREAS, On February 16, 2019, during a large snow storm, a tree fell into Hetch Hetchy Water and Power's 230kV transmission line near Big Creek Shaft Road near Groveland, California; and

WHEREAS, The tree, which was located immediately next to but outside of the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) right of way, damaged about 1500 feet of conductor (all three phases) and at least one transmission tower; and

WHEREAS, Prior to hitting SFPUC's 230kV transmission line, the tree also fell into Pacific Gas and Electric's (PG&E) distribution line affecting power distribution to customers near Groveland and power to the Groveland Community Services District's (GCSD) Big Creek Shaft facility; and

WHEREAS, Big Creek Shaft is a diversion point for GCSD from the Hetch Hetchy Regional Water System (HHRWS); and

WHEREAS, PG&E has restored power to all but six customers and has one day of work to repair their distribution line that runs under SFPUC's transmission line before PG&E can restore power to the remaining customers who are currently without power; and

WHEREAS, PG&E is waiting for SFPUC to repair its transmission line so that PG&E can safely make repairs to PG&E's distribution line; and

Public Utilities Commission BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1

WHEREAS, The emergency declaration is necessary to authorize immediate procurement of contractor services to perform assessments, design services, and repairs to restore the 230kV system, which will make it possible for PG&E to repair the distribution power lines that run under SFPUC transmission lines; and

WHEREAS, Power is also needed to restore water service to GCSD once the Mountain Tunnel refill begins on March 4, 2019; and

WHEREAS, The SFPUC conveys water from Hetch Hetchy Reservoir through hydrogeneration units at Kirkwood Powerhouse before it flows into the Mountain Tunnel for delivery to the Regional Water System; and

WHEREAS, In order to deliver water to the Bay Area, the water first flows through the hydrogeneration units at Kirkwood Power House; that hydroelectric power is conveyed to the Intake Switchyard and conveyed through transmission lines to the electric grid; and

WHEREAS, An emergency bypass function at Kirkwood Powerhouse is available, but that system is meant for system redundancy and reliability in an emergency, not for longterm use that could damage the bypass infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, As such, restoring the power transmission system is also required to allow for the hydrogeneration that provides water to upcountry and Regional Water System customers; and

WHEREAS, The immediate and high-priority activities required include: (1) repair to transmission tower 116S, including repair of structural damage and replacement of insulators; (2) removal and replacement of 230kV conductor as needed (all three phases); and (3) potential repair of structural damage to adjacent towers 11BS and 114S; and

WHEREAS, Work has already commenced under an existing contract of appropriate scope; however, that existing contract can only be amended by up to \$170,000 without Commission or Board action; and

Public Utilities Commission BOARD OF SUPERVISORS WHEREAS, Administrative Code, Chapter 6, Article IV, Section 6.60, authorizes department heads responsible for public work to award an emergency contract, exempt from the competitive bidding process, in the event of an actual emergency, which is defined to include, " ... [t]he breakdown or imminent breakdown of any plant, equipment, structure, street or public work necessitating immediate emergency repair or reconditioning to safeguard the lives or property of the citizens, or the property of the City and County, or to maintain the public health and welfare ..."; and

WHEREAS, On February 20, 2019, SFPUC General Manager declared an emergency, approved by the Vice President of the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission, to repair the transmission line because the President had resigned and a new President has not been elected yet; and

WHEREAS, Administrative Code, Section 6.60(d) requires that the General Manager immediately notify the Controller, and seek Board of Supervisors' approval of emergency public works with an estimated cost in excess of \$250,000; and

WHEREAS, The SFPUC General Manager estimates that the emergency work to repair the transmission line is not expected to exceed \$400,000; and

WHEREAS, The Controller has certified that funds are available for this emergency work and contract; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the emergency declaration issued by the SFPUC General Manager on February 20, 2019, to address and complete repairs to transmission line near Big Creek Shaft Road near Groveland, California; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That actions taken to date by the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission to address such emergency work and resolve the emergency condition are hereby ratified.

Public Utilities Commission BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 3

RECOMMENDED: Halan Hully HARLAN L. KELLY, JR.

General Manager of the SFPUC

FUNDS AVAILABLE:

BENROSENFIELD Controller

Public Utilities Commission BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 4

| | m 2 Department: e 19-0332 Public Utilities Commission (PUC) |
|-----------|---|
| | ECUTIVE SUMMARY |
| | Legislative Objectives |
| 9 | The proposed resolution would approve the emergency declaration of the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission to repair Hetch Hetchy Water and Power's 230k transmission line near Big Creek Shaft Road in Groveland, California, for a total estimate cost not to exceed \$400,000. |
| | Key Points |
| 8 | Groveland Community Services District is a special district that provides water, wastewater, fire, parks and community buildings to an area approximately 25 square miles in southern Tuolumne County. The District is a San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) water customer. |
| • | On February 16, 2019, during a large snow storm, a tree fell into Hetch Hetchy Water and Power's 230kV transmission line near Big Creek Shaft Road near Groveland, California. PG&E required SFPUC to repair its transmission line in order to make repairs to PG&E's distribution line. |
| 9 | SFPUC processed a change order to an existing competitively bid contract with Big Valley Electric. The change order included specialty work, requiring Big Valley Electric to hire a subcontractor. The SFPUC required Big Valley Electric to obtain pricing from two subcontractors, and SFPUC selected PAR Electric as the subcontractor. |
| | Fiscal Impact |
| () | A fixed price of \$236,000 was negotiated with Big Valley Electric for the repairs. In addition, the SFPUC spent approximately \$104,000 in city labor costs. |
| 8 | To date, the SFPUC has spent \$335,574 of the total \$400,000. The SFPUC expects to use \$390,000 of the total funds for the project, as the contingency will not be spent. |
| • | Funds to pay for the emergency repairs came from the Hetch Hetchy Water and Power Annual Authority Control. The current available balance of the fund is \$6.2 million. |
| | Policy Consideration |
| 8 | The Hetch Hetchy Water and Power right of way area is physically inspected annually for vegetation encroachment. The fallen tree had been previously identified, tagged, and recommended for increased monitoring. However, the tree was healthy and not recommended for removal. |
| | Recommendation |
| A | Approve the proposed resolution. |

1

APRIL 17, 2019

MANDATE STATEMENT

Administrative Code Section 6.60(D) states that contracts entered into for emergency work that are more than \$250,000 are subject to Board of Supervisors approval. Prior to the commencement of emergency work above the \$250,000 threshold, the Department must also secure approval in writing from the Mayor, the President of the Board, or the Commission.

BACKGROUND

Groveland Community Services District is a special district that provides water, wastewater, fire, parks and community buildings to an area approximately 25 square miles in southern Tuolumne County. The District is a San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) water customer.

On February 16, 2019, during a large snow storm, a tree fell into Hetch Hetchy Water and Power's 230kV transmission line near Big Creek Shaft Road near Groveland, California. The tree was located immediately next to but outside of the SFPUC right of way. The tree damaged about 1,500 feet of conductor and at least one transmission tower. Prior to hitting SFPUC's 230kV transmission line, the tree also fell into Pacific Gas and Energy's (PG&E) distribution line¹ affecting power distribution to customers near Groveland and power to the Groveland Community Services District's Big Creek Shaft facility. PG&E required SFPUC to repair its transmission line in order to make repairs to PG&E's distribution line.

On February 20, 2019, the General Manager of the SFPUC declared an emergency, approved by the Vice President of the SFPUC,² to (1) repair to transmission tower 116S, including repair of structural damage and replacement of insulators; (2) removal and replacement of 230kV conductor as needed; and (3) potential repair of structural damage to adjacent towers 11BS and 114S.

SFPUC processed a change order to an existing competitively bid contract with Big Valley Electric. The change order included specialty work, requiring Big Valley Electric to hire a subcontractor. The SFPUC required Big Valley Electric to obtain pricing from two subcontractors, and SFPUC selected PAR Electric as the subcontractor. According to Ms. Margaret Hannaford, Division Manager for Hetch Hetchy Water and Power at the SFPUC, PAR Electric and the other subconsultant had comparable rates. However, PAR Electric was able to mobilize on the morning of February 20, 2019.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would approve the emergency declaration of the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission to repair Hetch Hetchy Water and Power's 230k transmission line near Big Creek Shaft Road in Groveland, California, for a total estimate cost not to exceed \$400,000.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

¹ Both transmission lines and distribution lines transmit power. Transmission lines are higher voltage and therefore require larger safe clearance distances and are supported on tall steel structures. Distribution lines are medium voltage and require less clearance distances and are typically supported by timber power poles.

² The Commission president resigned on February 13, 2019 and the new president was elected on March 12, 2019.

Mountain Tunnel Closure

In accordance with City Administrative Code Section 21.15(c), because the project was declared an emergency, the SFPUC amended an existing contract with Big Valley Electric. The SFPUC determined that there was insufficient time to go through a competitive bid process due to the temporary closure of the Mountain Tunnel.

Normally, Big Creek Shaft facility diverts water from the Hetch Hetchy Regional Water System through the Mountain Tunnel for Groveland Community Services District. However, during the emergency, SFPUC was working on repairs of the Mountain Tunnel, which consisted of a 60-day shutdown period from January 8, 2019 through March 6, 2019. During that time, the Groveland Community Services District was relying on local storage for water customers in the area. According to Ms. Hannaford, the tree knocked out PG&E's power distribution system in the area, which is necessary to run the pumps for the diversion to meet Groveland Community Services District water supply needs once the water system shutdown was over on March 6, 2019, less than three weeks after the tree fell.

Big Valley Electric and its subcontractor PAR Electric completed the temporary repairs to restore power transmission on February 23, 2019. According to Ms. Hannaford, permanent repairs to the transmission towers will be completed under a separate competitively bid contract. These costs were not included in the emergency declaration.

FISCAL IMPACT

The budget for the emergency repair is shown in Table 1 below.

| Purpose | Cost |
|-----------------------------|---------------|
| Construction contract costs | \$236,000 |
| Materials | 50,000 |
| Labor (City staff) | 104,000 |
| Contingency | <u>10,000</u> |
| Total | \$400,000 |

Table 1: Expenditures for Emergency Repair to Hetch Hetchy Transmission Line

A fixed price of \$236,000 was negotiated with Big Valley Electric for the repairs. In addition, the SFPUC spent approximately \$104,000 in city labor costs. This work included immediate response, reestablishment of safe access for residents, inspection, material specification and ordering, clearances, project management and submittal review. To date, the SFPUC has spent \$335,574 of the total \$400,000. According to Ms. Hannaford, the SFPUC expects to use \$390,000 of the total funds for the project, as the contingency will not be spent.

Funds to pay for the emergency repairs came from the Hetch Hetchy Water and Power Annual Authority Control. The current available balance of the fund is \$6.2 million.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

APRIL 17, 2019

POLICY CONSIDERATION

The Hetch Hetchy Water and Power right of way area which extends through Groveland is physically inspected annually for vegetation encroachment, and encroaching vegetation is treated according to the Transmission Line Vegetation Management Plan. Transmission line inspections include: a) detailed ground inspections that are performed on a five-year cycle, b) aerial patrols that are performed annually, and c) LiDAR³ surveys that have been performed on a five-year cycle, to detect trees which may either grow or fall into the transmission lines. These trees are both on and off the SFPUC's right of way, and trees within the jurisdiction of SFPUC are removed or mitigated. Potential fall-ins are identified and monitored for on-going tree health. According to Ms. Hannaford, the fallen tree had been previously identified, tagged, and recommended for increased monitoring. However, the tree was healthy and not recommended for removal.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

³ LIDAR, which stands for Light Detection and Ranging, is a remote sensing method that uses light in the form of a pulsed laser to measure distance to the Earth. These light pulses—combined with other data recorded by the airborne system— generate precise, three-dimensional information about the shape of the Earth and its surface characteristics.



San Francisco Water Pow/er Sewer

525 Golden Gate Avenue, 13th Floor San Francisco, CA 94102 T 415.554.3155 F 415.554.3161 TTY 415.554.3488

February 20, 2019

TO:

Ann Moller Caen, Vice President

FROM: Harlan L. Kelly, Jr., General Manager

SUBJECT: Declaration of Emergency - 2019 February Transmission Line Incident

Under Chapter 6, Section 6.60, subdivision (b) of the Administrative Code of the City and County of San Francisco, I hereby declare an emergency on behalf of the Public Utilities Commission. This declaration provides notice to the Board of Supervisors, the Mayor, the Controller, and the Public Utilities Commission in accordance with the requirements of subdivision (b). This declaration requests approval from the President of the Public Utilities Commission for expenditures not to exceed \$600,000 to perform the emergency repairs discussed below.

As described below, the present facts and circumstances meet the definition of an "actual emergency" under Section 6.60, subdivision (c) as a sudden, unforeseeable and unexpected occurrence, which requires immediate repairs to maintain essential public services.

On February 16, 2019, during a large snow storm, a tree fell into Hetch Hetchy Water and Power's 230kV transmission line near Big Creek Shaft Road near Groveland, California. The tree was located immediately next to but outside of the SFPUC right of way. The tree damaged about 1500 feet of conductor (all three phases) and at least one transmission tower.

Prior to hitting SFPUC's 230kV transmission line, the tree also fell into PG&E's distribution line affecting power distribution to customers near Groveland and power to the Groveland Community Services District's (GCSD) Big Creek Shaft facility. Big Creek Shaft is a diversion point for GCSD from the Hetch Hetchy Regional Water System (HHRWS). Because this emergency coincides with the interim repairs of Mountain Tunnel, this emergency is not currently impacting the GCSD water supply. PG&E has restored power to all but 6 customers. PG&E has one day of work to repair their distribution line that runs under SFPUC's transmission line before PG&E can restore power to the remaining customers. PG&E is waiting for SFPUC to repair its transmission line so that PG&E can safely make repairs to PG&E's distribution line.

Hetch Hetchy Water and Power activated its Incident Command System to manage the incident. Commissioner This request for emergency declaration is necessary to authorize immediate procurement of Harlan L. Kelly, Jr.

General Manager

Services of the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission

OUR MISSION: To provide our customers with high-quality, efficient and reliable water, power and sewer services in a manner that values environmental and community interests and sustains the resources entrusted to our care. Loniton N. Broed Mayor

Ann Moller Caen Vice President

Francesca Vietor Commissioner

> Anson Moran Commissioner

contractor services to perform assessments, design services, and repairs to restore the 230kV system, which will make it possible for PG&E to repair the distribution power lines that run under SFPUC transmission lines. PG&E's distribution line outage is impacting 6 PG&E customers, who are currently without power, and power is needed to restore water service to GCSD once the Mountain Tunnel refill begins on March 4, 2019.

Finally, the SFPUC conveys water from Hetch Hetchy Reservoir through hydrogeneration units at Kirkwood Powerhouse before it flows into the Mountain Tunnel for delivery to the Regional Water System. In order to deliver water to the Bay Area, the water first flows through the hydrogeneration units at Kirkwood Power House; that hydroelectric power is conveyed to the Intake Switchyard and conveyed through transmission lines to the electric grid. An emergency bypass function at Kirkwood Powerhouse is available, but that system is meant for system redundancy and reliability in an emergency, not for long-term use that could damage the bypass infrastructure. As such, restoring the power transmission system is also required to allow for the hydrogeneration that provides water to upcountry and Regional Water System customers. The immediate and high-priority activities required include: (1) repair to transmission tower 116S, including repair of structural damage and replacement of insulators; (2) removal and replacement of 230kV conductor as needed (all three phases); and (3) potential repair of structural damage to adjacent towers 118S and 114S.

This request for emergency declaration is for resources to perform the necessary work beyond the capabilities of City forces as soon as possible. Work has already commenced under an existing contract of appropriate scope. However, that existing contract can only be amended by up to \$170,000 without Commission action. Staff projects that the cost of the repair work will not exceed an additional \$600,000.

Section 6.60, subdivision (b) permits the Department Head to execute the repairs necessitated by the emergency in the most expeditious manner. Since the estimated cost for the repairs (not-to-exceed \$600,000) exceeds \$250,000, Section 6.60, subdivision (d), requires the General Manager to obtain the approval of the President of the Public Utilities Commission prior to authorizing the commencement of the work. Because the Commission President resigned and a new President has not yet been elected, we are seeking your concurrence as Vice President. Section 6.60, subdivision (d) also requires the General Manager to obtain the Board of Supervisors.

In this case, the emergency does not permit the General Manager to obtain the required Board of Supervisors approval before the work is commenced. The SFPUC will seek that approval as soon as it is possible to do so by submitting a Resolution no later than 60 days following the date of issuance of this emergency declaration. Because the work will commence prior to obtaining Board of Supervisors approval, this Declaration also provides notice to the Controller of the work involved and the estimated cost thereof in accordance with the requirements of Section 6,60, subdivision (d).

CONCUR AND APPROVE: Ann Moller Caer, Vice President San Francisco Public Utilitles Commission

co: Mayor Board of Supervisors Controller Commissioner F. Vietor Commissioner A. Moran Commissioner I. Kwon S. Ritchie

HH-992

SECTION 00 52 00

AGREEMENT FORM

THIS AGREEMENT is made for the convenience of the parties this <u>16th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2018 by and between <u>Big Valley Electric</u>, located at <u>19057 Gawne Road, Stockton, CA 95215</u> ("CONTRACTOR"), and the City and County of San Francisco, State of California (the "CITY"), acting through the General Manager (the "GENERAL MANAGER") of the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (the "SFPUC"), under and by virtue of the Charter and Administrative Code of the City and County of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission awarded this AGREEMENT to CONTRACTOR on the <u>10TH</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2018, under SFPUC Resolution No. <u>18-0059</u>, as more fully appears in the formal record of the proceedings of the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission.

Modesto Transmission Line Clearance Mitigation Contract No. HH-992 (Award in Amount of \$1,711,000)

NOW, THEREFORE, CONTRACTOR, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth in this AGREEMENT, promises and agrees to provide all services to construct the Project in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents, to perform the Work in good and workmanlike manner to the satisfaction of the GENERAL MANAGER, to prosecute the Work with diligence from day to day to Final Completion, to furnish all construction work, labor and materials to be used in the execution and completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents, and to otherwise fulfill all of CONTRACTOR's obligations under the Contract Documents, as and when required under the Contract Documents to the satisfaction of the GENERAL MANAGER.

CONTRACTOR's execution of this AGREEMENT signifies its acceptance of the Contract Time and Contract Sum as being sufficient for completion of the Work, as well as acceptance of the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 1 - CONTRACT DOCUMENTS; CONTRACTOR'S GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIES

- 1.01 <u>Contract Documents</u>. CONTRACTOR shall provide all Work according to the Contract Documents, which are incorporated into and made a part of this AGREEMENT by this reference, and all labor and materials used in providing the Work shall comply with the Contract Documents. The Contract Documents, which comprise the entire agreement between CONTRACTOR and the CITY concerning the Provision of the Work, are defined in the General Conditions (Section 00.72.00). Any undefined term used in this AGREEMENT shall be given the definition set forth in the General Conditions (Section 00.72.00).
- 1.02 <u>Contractor's General Responsibilities</u>: CONTRACTOR shall provide a fully functional, complete and operational Project constructed in accordance with the Contract Documents, including but not limited to, all investigations, analyses, surveys, engineering, procurement, materials, labor, workmanship, construction and erection, commissioning, equipment, shipping, subcontractors, material suppliers, permits, insurance, bonds, fees; taxes, dufies, documentation, spare parts, materials for initial operation, security, disposal, startup, testing, training, warranties, guarantees, and all incidentals.

ARTICLE 2 – CONTRACT TIME

2.01 <u>Completion Dates</u>: As set forth in Section 00 73 02, the Work shall be Substantially Complete within 180 consecutive calendar days, beginning with and including the official date of Notice to Proceed as established by the GENERAL MANAGER, and Finally Complete in accordance with Article 9 of the

General Conditions (Section 00 72 00) within 60 consecutive calendar days after the date the CITY issues a Notice of Substantial Completion.

2.02 <u>Liquidated Damages</u>. It is understood and agreed by and between CONTRACTOR and the CITY that time is of the essence in all matters relating to the Contract Documents and that the CITY will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the above-stated Contract Times, plus any extensions. thereof allowed in accordance with Article 7 of the General Conditions (Section 00 72 00). The CITY and CONTRACTOR further understand and agree that the actual cost to CITY which would result from CONTRACTOR's failure to complete the Work within the Contract Time is extremely difficult, if not impossible, to determine. Accordingly, CONTRACTOR and the CITY agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty). CONTRACTOR shall pay the CITY the amounts set forth in Section 00 73 02 (Contract Time and Liquidated Damages) for each calendar day that expires after the above Contract Times and the Work remains incomplete.

ARTICLE 3 – CONTRACT SUM

3.01 Contract Sum.

- A. CONTRACTOR and the CITY agree that, upon performance and fulfillment of the mutual covenants set forth herein, the CITY will, in the manner provided by law and as set forth in the Contract Documents, pay or cause to be paid to CONTRACTOR the following price(s), as indicated in the Schedule of Bid Prices (Section 00 41 10):
 - 1. Lump sums for specified portions of the Work.
 - 2. The total of all Unit Price Items bid.
 - 3. The allowance(s) specified.
 - 4. Selected additive/deductive Alternate Bid Items.

Total awarded contract amount: <u>One Million Seven Hundred Eleven Thousand and No/100</u> Dollar (\$1,711,000)

The price(s) and amount set forth above shall be adjusted during performance or upon final completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

- B. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that the CONTRACTOR shall be solely responsible for providing all resources that may be necessary to provide the Work, and that the CITY shall have no obligation whatsoever to finance any part of such costs except with respect to those amounts which become due under the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- 3.02 <u>Certification by Controller</u>. This AGREEMENT is subject to the budget and fiscal provisions of the CITY's Charter. Charges will accrue only after prior written authorization certified by the Controller, and the amount of the CITY's obligation hereunder shall not at any time exceed the amount certified for the purpose and period stated in such advance authorization.

ARTICLE 4 – LABOR REQUIREMENTS

- 4.01 <u>Applicable Laws and Agreements</u>. Compensation and working conditions for labor performed or services rendered under this AGREEMENT shall be in accordance with the Contract Documents, the San Francisco Charter, and applicable sections of the Administrative Code, including section 6.22(e). In addition, this Project is subject to the requirements of the San Francisco Local Hiring Policy for Construction, Administrative Code Section 6.22(g), Refer to Section 00 73 30 for further information.
- 4.02 <u>Prevailing Wages</u>. The latest Wage Rates for Private Employment on Public Contracts as determined by the San Francisco Board of Supervisors and the Director of the California Department of Industrial

Relations; and, when federal funds are involved, the current General Wage Determination Decisions, as determined by the US Secretary of Labor as same may be changed during the term of this AGREEMENT; shall be included in this AGREEMENT and are hereby incorporated by this reference. CONTRACTOR agrees that any person performing labor in the provision of the Work shall be paid not less than the highest general prevailing rate of wages as so determined. If federal funds are involved, where the minimum rate of pay for any classification differs among State, City and Federal wage rate determinations, the highest of the three rates of pay shall prevail. CONTRACTOR shall include, in any contract or subcontract relating to the Work, a requirement that all persons performing labor under such contract or subcontract shall be paid not less than the highest prevailing rate of wages for the labor so performed. CONTRACTOR shall require any contractor to provide, and shall deliver to CITY every month during any construction period, certified payroll reports with respect to all persons performing labor in the Provision of the Work.

- A. Copies of the latest prevailing wage rates are on file at the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission, City and County of San Francisco, Contract Administration Bureau, 525 Golden Gate Avenue, 8th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94102.
- 4:03 <u>Penalties</u>. CONTRACTOR shall forfeit to the CITY back wages due plus not less than fifty dollars (\$50.00) for:
 - A. Each laborer, workman, or mechanic employed in the provision of the Work, for each calendar day or portion thereof during which such laborer, workman, or mechanic is not paid the highest general prevailing rate of wage for the work performed; or
 - B. Each laborer, mechanic or artisan employed in the provision of the Work, for each calendar day or portion thereof during which such laborer, mechanic or artisan is compelled or permitted to work for a longer period than five days (Monday-Friday) per calendar week of eight hours each, and not compensated in accordance with the prevailing overtime standard and rate.

ARTICLE 5 – NOTICES TO PARTIES

5.01 Unless otherwise indicated in the Contract Documents, all written communications sent by the Parties may be by U.S. mail, e-mail or by fax, and shall be addressed as follows:

To CITY: Contact the designated City Representative

| To CONTRACTOR: | Big Valley Electric |
|----------------|---|
| | (Contractor's name) |
| | 19057 GAWHE RD, STOCKTON, CA 95215 |
| | (Contractor's mailing address) SCOYLE @ BIG VALLEY ELECTRIC, COM |
| | (Contractor's e-mail address) 229-948-3242 |
| | (Contractor's fax no) |

- 5.02 From time to time, the parties may designate new address information by notice in writing, delivered to the other Party.
- 5.03 The delivery to CONTRACTOR at the legal address listed above, as it may be amended upon written notice, or the depositing in any post office or post office box regularly maintained by the United States Postal Service in a postage paid wrapper directed to CONTRACTOR at such address, of any drawing, notice, letter or other communication shall be deemed legal and sufficient service thereof upon CONTRACTOR.

SFPUC v4.0

ARTICLE 6 - PROJECT-SPECIFIC PROPRIETARY OR CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

6.01 When CONTRACTOR received the Bid Documents for this Project, it executed a Confidentiality Agreement in which it agreed to maintain the confidentiality of the plans, specifications and related documents for the Project. That Confidentiality Agreement is attached to this AGREEMENT as Attachment A and is hereby incorporated into the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 7 – TERMINATION AND SURVIVAL

- 7.01 This AGREEMENT and the other Contract Documents shall terminate when all obligations required to be performed by CONTRACTOR and the CITY have been fulfilled, unless sooner terminated as set forth in Article 14 of the General Conditions (Section 00 72 00),
- 7.02 The provisions of the Contract Documents which by their nature survive termination of the Contract, including without limitation all warranties, indemnities, payment obligations, and the City's right to audit Contractor's books and records, shall remain in full force and effect after termination of the Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CONTRACTOR and the CITY fiave hereunto set their hands and seals, and have executed this AGREEMENT in duplicate, the day and year first above written.

CONTRACTOR:

By my signature hereunder, as CONTRACTOR, I certify that I have read and understand the section captioned MacBride Principles – Northern Ireland including in Section 00 73 73, the CITY's statement urging companies doing business in Northern Ireland to move towards resolving employment inequities, encouraging compliance with the MacBride Principles, and urging San Francisco companies to do business with corporations that abide by the MacBride Principles.

I further certify that I am aware of the provisions of California Labor Code Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for worker's compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract.

Principal

CITY Bv:

General Manager, San Francisco Public Utilities Commission

Bν Tit

ATTEST: Authorized by the SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

By Commission Resolution No.: <u>18-0059</u>, adopted: <u>April 10</u>, 2018, copy attached herewith and marked Exhibit _____.

Secretary, San Francisco Public Utilities Commission

Approved as to form: DENNIS J. HERRERA City Attorney

By:

Deputy City Attorney

END OF SECTION

00 52 00 - 4

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

City and County of San Francisco

RESOLUTION NO. 18-0059

WHEREAS, Hetchy Capital Improvement Projects funded Contract No. HH-992, Modesto Transmission Line Clearance Mitigation was advertised on December 15, 2017; and

WHEREAS, The Engineer's Estimate is \$1,720,000 for this construction contract work to perform modifications to existing transmission towers including portions of Lines 7&8 from Warnerville Switchyard to Standiford Substation and Lines 3&4 from Standiford Substation to Newark Substation in order to provide required conductor clearances and

WHEREAS, The contract duration is 240 consecutive calendar days; and

WHEREAS, Two (2) bids were received and opened publicly on January 25, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) staff and Contract Monitoring Division (CMD) review of the bids for qualifications, responsibility, responsiveness, and the application of bid preferences, resulted in the establishment of Big Valley Electric as the lowest, qualified, responsible and responsive bidder; and

WHEREAS, CMD established a Local Business Enterprise (LBE) subcontracting requirement of 16% for this contract, and the contractor committed to a LBE participation of 16.05% with its bid submittal; and

WHEREAS. The firm being awarded a contract by the SFPUC must be in compliance with the Equal Benefits Provisions of Chapter 12B of the City's Administrative Code either at the time of the award, or within 2 weeks of the date of the Commission award; failure of the bidder to obtain compliance certification from CMD may result in award of the contract to the next lowest, responsible and responsive bidder, or re-bidding of the contract at the discretion of the City; and

WHEREAS, Funds are available from Project No. 10014089, Transmission Line Clearance Mitigation Project; and

WHEREAS, On August 15, 2017 the Planning Department determined that the project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines under Section 15301, Class 1 (Existing Facilities); now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby approves the plans and specifications and awards Hetchy Capital Improvement Projects-funded Contract No. HH-992, Modesto Transmission Line Clearance Mitigation, in the amount of \$1,711,000, for a duration of 240 consecutive calendar days, to the lowest, qualified, responsible and responsive bidder, Big-Valley Electric.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at its meeting of April 10, 2018

onna Alood

Secretary, Public Utilities Commission

Bond #070206534 Premium: \$17,736.00 HH-992

Copyright ©2017 City & County of San Francisco

ECTION 00 61 13

PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND FORM

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that WHEREAS, the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission of the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, has awarded to:

Big Valley Electric , located at 19057 Gawne Road, Stockton, CA 95215 hereinafter designated as the "Principal", a Contract by COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. <u>18-0059</u>, adopted <u>April 10</u>, 2018 for:

Modesto Transmission Line Clearance Mitigation Contract No. HH-992 (Award in Amount of \$1,711,000)

WHEREAS, said Principal is required under the terms of said Contract to furnish a Bond for the faithful performance of said Contract; and to furnish a separate Bond for the payment of any materials, provisions, or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the Work contracted to be done;

NOW, THEREFORE, we the Principal and

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

as Surety, are firmly bound unto the City and County of San Francisco in the penal sum of

(PERFORMANCE BOND)

(\$1,711,000,00)

One Million Seven Hundred Eleven Thousand Dollars

(PAYMENT BOND) One Million Seven Hundred Eleven Thousand Dollars (\$1,711,000,00)

United States Dollars for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally firmly by these presents for the penal sum for a performance bond and an equal and separate penal sum for a separate payment bond. The conditions of this obligation is such that if the said principal does well and faithfully performs all the conditions and covenants of said Contract, according to the true intent and meaning thereof, upon its part to be kept and performed, then the above obligation is to be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

and

(PERFORMANCE BOND)

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if the above bounden Principal, its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and agreements in the said Contract, including the provisions for liquidated damages in the said Contract, any changes, additions or alterations thereof made as therein provided, on its part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the City and County of San Francisco, its officers and agents, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

Ń

HH-992

(PAYMENT BOND)

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if said principal, its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, or its subcontractors, shall fail to pay (i) any of the persons named in California Civil Code Section 9100 for any materials, provisions, or other supplies used in, upon, for or about the performance of work under the Contract, or for any work or labor performed under the Contract; or (ii) amounts due under the California Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed under the California Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of Principal and subcontractors pursuant to Section 13020 of the California Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to such work or labor, that Surety will pay for the same in an amount not exceeding the sum specified in this Bond. In the event that suit is brought upon this Payment Bond, the parties not prevailing in such suit shall pay reasonable attorney's fees and costs incurred by the prevailing parties in such suit.

This Payment Bond shall mure to the benefit of any of the persons named in California Civil Code Section 9100 as to give a right of action to such persons or their assigns in any suit brought against this Bond.

Should the condition of this Payment Bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

Surety, for value received, hereby expressly agrees that no change, extension of time, modification, alteration or addition to the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions and agreements of the Contract, or to the work to be performed thereinder, or to the Specifications accompanying the same, and no inadvertent overpayment of progress payments, shall in any way affect its obligations on these Bonds; and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, modification, alteration or addition to the undertakings; covenants, terms, conditions and agreements of the Contract, or to the Work to be performed thereunder, or to the Specifications, or of any inadvertent overpayment of progress payments.

Should there be more than one surety executing this form on behalf of the Surety, each surety shall be jointly and severally liable for all obligations of Surety stated herein for the Performance and Payment Bonds.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their seal this 23rd day of <u>April</u>, 2018, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

Approved as to form:

| Dennis J. Herrera City Attorney | | | |
|------------------------------------|-----------------------|----------------|------------------------|
| By: Deputy City Attorney | 2 | | |
| Principal: | Big Valley Electric | | |
| Surcty : The Onio Cesualty Insu | rance Compañy | | |
| By: David Weise, Attorney-In-F | act END OF SECTION | | |
| SFPUC v4.0 5/30/17 | - - | Performance an | d Payment Sond Form |

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of _____ Sacramento

On April 23, 2018

before me, Tina S. Salas, Notary Public

(Insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared David Weise

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(Seal) Signature



THIS FOWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND. This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated. Certificate No. 7728249 Liberty Mutual Insurance Company. The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company POWER OF ATTORNEY KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS; That The Ohio Casually Insuitance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mulual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the taws of the State of Massachusells, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the 'Companies'), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, David Weise; Lynn E. Patton; Nicki Moon; Rosalie A. Miszkiel; Thomas R. Hucik; Tina S. Salas all of the city of Walnut Creek ..., state of CA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful aftomey in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surely and as its act and deed, any and all underfekings, bonds, recognizences and other surely obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as blinding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate soals of the Companies have been affixed therelo Ihis 12th day of April 2017 business day V. HON usti The Ohlo Casually Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company. 1991 1912 West American Insurance Company quarantees lang on any David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SÏ atter of credit, COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY Ga On this 12th day of April ... 2017., before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged hitniself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Muttral Insurance Power of Attorney ca am and 4:30 pm EST Company, The Ohio Casually Company, and West American Insurance Company, and Inal he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes 9 therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer, te or residual val IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunlo subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Ponnsylvania, on the day and year first above written. A PAST COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Sed (real) Tatusa Pasilalla, Nofary Public. Upper Marian Two, Montgomeny County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021 oresa Pastella, Notáry note, lo. Momilier, Pennsylvanin Association of Notario IRY PU f this 9:00 a This Power of Allorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-taws and Authorizations of The Ohlo Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mulual La I Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows: for mortgage, rate, interest n validity of 1 between 9 ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney, Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman of the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fect, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal acknowledge and deliver as survey any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other stirety obligations. Such allomeys in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of altorney, shall have full power to blnd the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to allach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and allested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or altomay-in-ract under rm the v 32-8240 the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority. Not valid s currency a ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surely Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president. To confirm 1-610-832-8 and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such allomevisin fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal acknowledge and deliver as surely any and all underlakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations. Such altorneys in fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of ettomey, shall have full power to blind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to allach thereto the seat of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if sloned by the president and attested by the secretary. Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, ecling pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalt of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver is surely any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other sturely obligations, Authorization - By upanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signal the day assistant secretary of the ... Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surely bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed. I. Renee G. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Cesually insurance Company, Liberly Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company, do hiereby cartify that the original power of allomey of which the foregoing is a full, five and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked. ₂₀ 18 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto sel my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 23rd day of April HISU 9320. lu Bv: 1991 1912 Renee C. Llewenyn, Assistant Secretary 250 of 300 LMS 12873 022017 501

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company - Company Profile - Best's Credit Rating Center

Page 1 of 5

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company A.M. Best #: 002378 NAIC #: 24074 FEIN #: 310396250

A.M. Best #: 002378 N. Administrative Office 175 Berkeley Street Boston, MA 02116 United States 74 FEIN #: 310396250 View Additional Address Information

Web:

www.LibertyMutualGroup.com Phone: 513-603-2400 Fax: 513-603-3179 Financial Stringth Rathing A Excellent Assigned to insurance companies that have, in our opinion, an excellent ability to meet their origoing insurance obligations:

View additional news, reports and products for this company.

Based on A.M. Best's analysis, 051114 - Liberty Mutual Holding Company Inc. is the AMB Ultimate Parent and identifies the topmost entity of the corporate structure. View a list of operating insurance entities in this structure.

| | | | • | |
|-----------------------|---------------------------------|---|-----|--|
| Financial Strength R | ting View Definition | | | |
| · · · | | | · . | |
| Rating: | A (Excellent) | | | |
| Affiliation Code: | p (Pooled) | | | |
| Financial Size Catego | ry: XV (\$2 Billion or greater) | , | | |
| Outlook: | Stable | | | |
| Action: | Affirmed | | | |
| Effective Date: | March 08, 2017 | ~ | | |
| Initial Rating Date: | June 30, 1924 | | | |

Long-Term Issuer Credit Rating View Definition

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company - Company Profile - Best's Credit Rating Center

Page 2 of 5

| Long-Term: | a |
|----------------------|----------------|
| Outlook: | Stable |
| Action: | Affirmed |
| Effective Date: | March 08, 2017 |
| Initial Rating Date: | July 21, 2005 |
| | |

u Denotes Under Review Best's Rating

.

Best's Credit Rating Analyst

Rating Issued by: A.M. Best Rating Services, Inc. Senior Financial Analyst: Gregory Dickerson Senior Director: Michael J. Lagomarsino, CFA, FRM

Disclosure Information

Disclosure Information Form View A.M. Best's Rating Disclosure Form

••• ••• ••• ••• •••

Press Release A.M. Best Affirms Credit Ratings of Liberty Mutual Holding Company Inc. and Its Subsidiaries March 08, 2017

Rating History

A.M. Best has provided ratings & analysis on this company since 1924.

Financial Strength Rating

Effective DateRating

- 3/8/2017 А
- 10/8/2015 A
- 9/24/2014 A
- 8/14/2013 А
- 7/26/2012 А

http://ratings.ambest.com/CompanyProfile.aspx?ambnum=2378&URatingId=2303919&bl... 5/11/2018

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company - Company Profile - Best's Eredit Rating Center

Page 3 of 5

| • | | | | | | • |
|--------------|---------|---|---|-----|---|---|
| ffective Dat | eRating | • | • | | | |
| 3/8/2017 | a | • | | , | | |
| 0/8/2015 | a | | | | | |
|)/24/2014 | a | | • | | | |
| 3/14/2013 | а | | | | | • |
| /26/2012 | a | | | . • | | |
| | | • | | | : | |

Best's Credit Reports

Best's Credit Report - Where applicable, includes Best's Financial Strength Rating and rationale along with comprehensive analytical commentary, detailed business overview and key financial data.

Report Revision Date: 11/1/2017 (represents the latest significant change). Historical Reports are available in Best's Credit Report Archive.

View additional news, reports and products for this company.

http://ratings.ambest.com/CompanyProfile.aspx?ambnum=2378&URatingId=2303919&bl... 5/11/2018 504

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company - Company Profile - Best's Crean Rating Center

Page 4 of 5

| Date | Title | |
|---------------------------|--|----------------------------|
| Mar 08, 2017 | A.M. Best Affirms Credit Ratings of Liberty Mutual Holding Subsidiaries | Company Inc. and Its |
| Oct 08, 2015 | A.M. Best Affirms Ratings of Liberty Mutual Holding Comp Subsidiaries | any Inc. and Its |
| Şep 24, 2014 [.] | A.M. Best Affirms Ratings of Liberty Mutual Holding Comp Subsidiarles | any Inc. and Its |
| Aug 14, 2013 | A:M, Best Affirms Ratings of Liberty Mutual Holding Comp Subsidiaries | any Inc. and Its |
| Jul 26, 2012 | A.M. Best Affirms Ratings of Liberty Mutual Holding Comp Subsidiaries | any Inc. and Its |
| Jun 16, 2011 | A.M. Best Revises Outlook to Stable for Liberty Mutual Ho Subsidiaries | lding Company Inc. and Its |
| Jún 11, 2010 | A.M. Best Affirms Ratings of Liberty Mutual Holding Comp Subsidiaries | any Inc. and Its |
| Oct 09, 2009 | A.M. Best Withdraws Ratings of Two Subsidiaries of Libert | |
| 1 2 | Page size: 10 | 16 Items in 2 pages |

Find a Best's Credit Rating

Enter a Company Name Go Advanced Search



Best's Credit Ratings Mobile App

European Union Disclosures

A.M. Best - Europe Rating Services Limited (AMBERS), a subsidiary of A.M. Best Rating Services, Inc., is an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) in the European Union (EU). Therefore, Credit Ratings issued and endorsed by AMBERS may be used for regulatory purposes in the EU as per Directive 2006/48/EC.

Australian Disclosures

A.M. Best Asla-Pacific Limited (AMBAP), Australian Registered Body Number (ARBN No. 150375287), is a limited llability company incorporated and domiciled in Hong Kong. AMBAP is a wholesale Australian Financial Services (AFS) Licence holder (AFS No. 411055) under the Corporations Act 2001. Credit Ratings emanating from AMBAP are not intended for and must not be distributed to any person in Australia other than a wholesale client as defined in Chapter 7 of the

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company - Company Profile - Best's Credit Rating Center

Corporations Act. AMBAP does not authorize its Credit Ratings to be disseminated by a third-party in a manner that could reasonably be regarded as being intended to influence a retail client in making a decision in relation to a particular product or class of financial product. AMBAP Credit Ratings are intended for wholesale clients only, as defined.

Credit Ratings determined and disseminated by AMBAP are the opinion of AMBAP only and not any specific credit analyst. AMBAP Credit Ratings are statements of opinion and not statements of fact. They are not recommendations to buy, hold or sell any securities or any other form of financial product, including insurance policies and are not a recommendation to be used to make investment /purchasing decisions.

Important Notice: A.M. Best's Credit Ratings are independent and objective opinions, not statements of fact. A.M. Bestis not an investment Advisor, does not offer investment advice of any kind, nor does the company or its Ratings Analysts offer any form of structuring or financial advice. A.M. Best's credit opinions are not recommendations to buy, sellior hold securities, or to make any other investment decisions. For additional information regarding the use and limitations of Credit Rating opinions, as well as the rating process; information requirements and other rating related terms and definitions, please view <u>Understanding Best's Credit Ratings</u>;

About | Site Map | Customer Service | My Account | Contact | Careers | Terms of Use | Privacy Policy | Security | Legal & Licensing

Regulatory Affairs - Form NRSRO - Code of Conduct - Rating Methodology - Historical Performance Data

Copyright © 2018 A.M. Best Company, Inc. and/or its affiliates ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Company Profile

GADIRGENIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

Company Search Results

Company Profile Company Search

Company Information

Old Company Names

Agent for Service Reference Information

COMPANY PROFILE

Company Information

OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY (THE) 175 BERKELEY STREET BOSTON, MA 02116

Effective Date

Agent For Service

NAIC Group List Lines of Business

Workers' Compensation, Complaint and Request for Action/Appeals: Contact Information

Financial Statements. PDF's

Annual Statements Quarterly

Statements, Company Complaint

Сотралу Performance B Comparison Data

Company Enforcement Action Composite.

Complaints Studies Additional Info

Find A Company Representative In Your Area

View Financial Disclaimer

Old Company Names

KARISSA LOWRY 2710 GATEWAY DAKS DRIVE SUITE 150N SACRAMENTO CA 95833

Réferènce Information

| NĂIÇ #; | 24074 |
|--------------------------------|---------------------|
| California Company ID #1 | 5133-4 |
| Date Authorized in California: | 11/17/2008 |
| License Status: | UNLIMITED-NORMAL |
| Сотралу Туре: | Property & Casualty |
| State of Domicite: | NEW HAMPSHIRE |

back to top

NAIC Group List

| NAIC Group #: | 0111 | LIBERTY MUT GRP | |
|---------------|------|-----------------|--|
| | | | |

Lines Of Business

The company is authorized to transact business within these lines of insurance. For an explanation of any of these terms, please refer to the glossary,

AUTOMOBILE

BOILER AND MACHINERY BURGLARY COMMON CARRIER LIABILITY CRÉDIT FIRE: LIABILITY MARINE MISCELLANEOUS PLATE GLASS SPRINKLER SURETY

WORKERS' COMPENSATION

| | | | | | | | | 254381 | | |
|--|---|--|---|---|-------------------------------|---|---|--|---------------------------------------|--|
| ACC | ORD CE | R | ΓIF | ICATE OF LIAI | BILI | TY INSU | JRANC | E | • • | (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/2018 |
| CERTI | Xertificate is issued as a ficate does not affirmati W. This certificate of ins esentative or producer, an | VËLY URAI | OR NCE | NEGATIVELY AMEND, DOES NOT CONSTITUT | EXTER | ID OR ALTE | R THE CO | ERAGE AFFORDED | BY THE | POLICIES |
| If SUB this ce | ITANTI II the certificate holder i ROGATION IS WAIVED, subject rillicate does not confer rights to | to th | e ter | ms and conditions of th | e pollo ich ent | y, certain po lorsement(s) | olicies may r | | | |
| • | rance Services National, Inc. Lic. #0D08408 (916) 589-8000 | | | | PHONE (A/C, No | CT Erin Clifton Ext)r 916,883 | 3,0648 | FAX (AJC, No |): 610.53 | 7.2346 |
| | hite Rock Road, 2nd Floor | | | | E-MAIL ADDRE | | On@USI.com | DING COVERAGE | | NAIC # |
| Rancho | Cordova, CA 95670-6076 | | | | 'insu're | 12 1 4 1 - | the second se | ncë Company | | 24082 |
| | e DBA: Big Valley Electric | | | | INSURE | | | Casually Company | | 24066 35076 |
| • | . Gawne Roád , CA 95215-9627 | | | | แหร่มีค่ะ | | • • • • • | | | |
| alocaton | , OA 802 10-8021 | | | | INSURE | | · | · | | |
| COVER | AGES CER | TIFIC | ATE | NUMBER: 13013779 | | | | REVISION NUMBER: | | |
| CERTIF | S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES TED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE TICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY ISIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH | PERT | AIN. | THE INSURANCE AFFORD | ED BY | THE POLICIES | s described | HEREIN IS SUBJECT | the pol Ect to To all | JCY Period Which this The terms, |
| TR | TYPE OF INSURANCE | ADDL | SÜBR | POLICY NUMBER | | POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY) | POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) | | uriș | ······ |
| AX | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | X | ٠X | BKS1857678654 | | 12/19/2017 | 12/19/2018 | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$. | 1,000,000 |
| ŀ | | | | | | | | DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea uccurrence) MED EXP (Any one person) | S S | 500,000 |
| H | , | F | | | | | | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | s | 1,000,000 |
| | LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER | | ļ., | 1 1 | | | | GENERAL AGGREGATE | \$ | 2,000,000 |
| | POLICY X PRO- | | ŀ | | | | | PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AG | 3 5 | 2,000,000 |
| the second s | OTHER: | <u></u> | X | BAS1857678654 | · | 12/19/2017 | 17/10/2018 | | 5 | 1,000,000 |
| | ANYAUTO | | | BAS 100/0/6004 | | 12/19/2017 | 12/19/2010 | (En accident) BODILY INJURY (Per parson | | 1,000,000 |
| | OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED | | | , | | · · | | BODILY INJURY (Per accidat | 11) 5 | |
| ×. | AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS ONLY | ; | | | | | | PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) | 5 | |
| ыX | UMBRELLALLAB X OCCUR | <u> </u> | <u> </u> | ESA1857678664 | | 12/19/2017 | 10/10/0018 | EACH OCCURRENCE | | 5,000,000 |
| B | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS MADE | · | | Lottoororooor | • | 121 (3/2011 | 121 1912010 | AGGREGATE | \$ | 5,000,000 |
| | DED RETENTION'S | | | <u></u> | | | | | 5 | |
| C AND | KERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N | | X | 9082303-17 | | 12/19/2017 | 12/19/2018 | | | 1,000,000 |
| OFFI | CER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? | NIA | | | | | | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT | . <u></u> | 1,000,000 |
| Il yes | datory in NH) , describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | | l | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIM | | 1,000,000 |
| 0230 | ORIF HOLY DF OF ERAHOLYA BRIDA | | <u> </u> | | | | | LE. Diabrac - Jocior cim | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| | | | | | : | | | | | |
| CA 70 (88,66 0 Re: Coi The Cit officers subrog | ion of operations / LocAmons / Vehic D2 1.1 02,CA 88 10 D1 13,CG 91 92 16 13,CG 20 32 04 13 Forms Attact nirat No. HH-992, Modesto Transm y and County of San Francisco, its , trustees, agents and employees o atton is granted as it relates to gene form as it relates to additional insu | 05 1 led. Ission board f any eral a | 5,CG 1 Line d mer of th nd at | 20 37 04 13,CG 80 B1 05 • Clearance Miligation, nbers and coministions, a em and Stantec ere named to liability and workers con | 11,CG nd all a 1 as adu | 70 02 01 01,0 ulhorized age dilional insure scordance will | CG 88 10 04 nls and repre d'as it relates h the terms a | 13,CG20010413,10217 sentalives, and membe to general & auto liabil nd conditions of the pol | rs, direci Ity. Waiv cles. Um | lors, er of ibrella |
| CERTIF | ICATE HOLDER | | | | CAN | ELLATION | | ······ | | |
| | | | | | [| | | | | |
| _ | er, SFPUC Contract Administration | Bure | au | • I | THE | EXPIRATION | V DATE TH | escribed policies be Ereof, Notice Will | BE DE | LEU BEFORE |
| • | d County of San Francisco Iden Gate Avenue, 8th Floor | | | · | ACC | ORDANCEWI | TH THE POLIC | Y PROVISIONS; | | |
| | ancisco, GA 94102 | | | • | AUTHO | AIZED REPRESE | NTATIVE | | | |
| | · · · · · | | | | | | _ | Simton | | |
| | | | | | <u> </u> | · | · · · | | 1 | |
| | | me a | ndite | ogo are registered marks | s of AC | CORD © 19 | 88-2015 AC | ORD CORPORATION | . All rig | hts reserved |
| |) 25 (2016/03) | | | | | | | · · · | | |
| yak Churyca pa | neplaces benchcate# 130 13759 landed on \$/10/2018)1 | | | | _ | | | | | |

CID: 254381

Additional Remarks Schedule-Cont

SID: 13013779

Additional Remarks Schedule (Continued from Page 1)

liability. Per Project aggregate limit apples as respects general liability. Certificate holder is provided 30 days notice of cancellation in accordance with the terms and conditions of the policy.

From:

03/29/2016 15:52

#832 P.001/001

ENDORSEMENT AGREEMENT

CERTIFICATE HOLDERS! NOTICE

9082303-15 RENEWAL NA 5-08-69-70 PAGE 1

HOME OFFICE

EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 19, 2015 AT 12.01 A.M.

ALL EFFECTIVE DATES ARE AT 12:01 AM PACIFIC STANDARD TIME ON THE TIME INDICATED AT PACIFIC STANDARD TIME

BIG VALLEY ELECTRIC

19057 E GAWNE RD STOCKTON, CA 95215

> ANYTHING IN THIS POLICY TO THE CONTRARY NOTWITHSTANDING. IT IS AGREED THAT THIS POLICY SHALL NOT BE CANCELLED UNTIL.

> > 30 DAYS

AFTER WRITTEN NOTICE OF SUCH CANCELLATION HAS BEEN PLACED IN THE MAIL BY STATE FUND TO CURRENT HOLDERS OF CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE.

NOTHING IN THIS ENDORSEMENT CONTAINED SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR EXTEND ANY OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS, OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS POLICY OTHER THAN AS STATED. NOTHING ELSEWHERE IN THIS POLICY SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR LIMIT THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS ENDORSEMENT.

COUNTERSIGNED AND ISSUED AT SAN FRANCISCO:

DECEMBER 24, 2015

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Minn St

0372972016 "5:52PM (GMT-05:00)

General Endorsement

POLICY NUMBER BAS (18) 57 67 86 54 Policy Period: From 12/19/2017 To 12/19/2018 12:01 am Standard Time at Insured Malling Location

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

This Endorsement Changes The Policy. Please Read it Carefully.

ADDITIONAL INSURED

NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER PROVISION IN THE FOLICY OR AMENDMENT THERETO INSURER SHALL PROVIDE THIRTY (30) DAYS ADVANCE WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE GITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO FOR REDUCTION OR NON-RENEWAL OF COVERAGE'S OR CANCELLATION OF COVERAGE'S FOR ANY REASON. ALL NOTICE SHALL BE MADE TO: MANAGER, SFPUC CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION BUREAU, CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 525 GOLDEN GATE AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

Nothing herein contained shall vary, alter, waive or extend any of the terms, representations, conditions or agreements of the policy other than as above stated.

To report a claim; call your Agent or 1-800-362-0000

CA 70 D2 11 02

9

Page 1 of 2

General Endorsement

POLICY NUMBER BAS (18) 57 67 86 54 Policy Period: From 12/19/2017 To 12/19/2018 12:01 am Standard Time at Insured Mailing Location

This Endorsement Changes The Policy. Please Read It Carefully.

Nothing herein contained shall vary, alter, waive or extend any of the terms, representations, conditions or agreements of the policy other than as above stated.

To report a claim, call your Agent or 1-800-362-0000

GA 70 02 11 02

PSTRUALS

àcras

Ş

af isl

5

Page 2 of 2

Policy # BAS (18) 57 67 86 54

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE ENHANCEMENT ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage afforded by this endorsement, the provisions of the policy apply unless modified by the endorsement,

COVERAGE INDEX

| | SUBJECT | PROVISION NU | MBER |
|---|---|--------------|----------|
| | ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT | | 3 |
| | ACCIDENTAL AIRBAG DEPLOYMENT | | 12 |
| | AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS | 2 | 19 |
| | AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION | | 5 |
| | AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT COVERAGE | | 13 |
| | BROAD FORM INSURED | | 1 |
| · | BODILY INJURY REDEFINED | 2 | 22 |
| | EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS (Including employee hired auto) | | 2 |
| | EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION | | 28 |
| | EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED COVERAGE | | 10 |
| | GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE | | 15. |
| | HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE (Including employee hired auto and loss of use | | 6 |
| | HIRED AUTO COVERAGE TERRITORY | | 20 |
| | LOAN / LEASE GAP | | 14 |
| | PARKED AUTO COLLISION COVERAGE (WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE) | | 16 |
| | PERSONAL EFFECTS COVERAGE | | 11 |
| | PHYSICAL DAMAGE - ADDITIONAL TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE | | 8 |
| | RENTAL REIMBURSEMENT | | 9 |
| | SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS | | 4 |
| • | TOWING AND LABOR | | 7 |
| | TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES | · , | 17 18 |
| | UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS | | |
| | WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US | | 20 |

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE is amended as follows:

1. BROAD FORM INSURED

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include the following as an insured:

- d. Any legally incorporated entity of which you own more than 50 percent of the voting stock during the policy period. However, "Insured" does not include any organization that:
 - (1) Is a partnership or joint venture; or
 - (2) Is an insured under any other automobile policy; or
 - (3) Has exhausted its Cimit of Insurance under any other automobile policy.
 - Paragraph d. (2) of this provision does not apply to a policy written to apply specifically in excess of this policy.
- e. Any organization you newly acquire or form, other than a partnership or joint venture, of which you own more than 50 percent of the voting stock. This automatic coverage is afforded only for 180 days from the date of acquisition or formation. However, coverage under this provision does not apply:
 - (1) If there is similar insurance or a self-insured retention plan available to that organization;

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance

CA 88 10 01 13

멾

Ľ,

13 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission,

Page 1 of 7

Policy # BAS (18) 57 67 86 54

- (2) If the Limits of insurance of any other insurance policy have been exhausted; or
- (3) To "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurred before you acquired or formed the organization.

2. EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE; paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include the following as an insured;

- f. Any "employee" of yours while using a covered "auto" you do not own, hire or borrow, but only for acts within the scope of their employment by you, insurance provided by this endorsement is excess over any other insurance available to any "employee".
- g, An "employee" of yours while operating an "auto" hired or borrowed under a written contract or agreement in that "employee's" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business and within the scope of their employment, insurance provided by this endorsement is excess over any other insurance available to the "employee".

3. ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include the following as an insured:

h. Any person or organization with respect to the operation, maintenance or use of a covered "auto", provided that you and such person or organization have agreed in a written contract, agreement, or permit issued to you by governmental or public authority, to add such person, or organization, or governmental or public authority to this policy as an "insured".

However, such person or organization is an "insured":

- (1) Only with respect to the operation, maintenance or use of a covered "auto";
- (2) Only for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by an "accident" which takes place after you executed the written contract or agreement, or the germit has been issued to you; and
- (3) Only for the duration of that contract, agreement or permit

4. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, Coverage Extensions, 2.a. Supplementary Payments, paragraphs (2) and (4) are replaced by the following:

- (2) Up to \$3,000 for cost of ball bonds (including bonds for related traffic violations) required because of an "accident" we cover. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
- (4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request, including actual loss of earnings up to \$600 a day because of time off from work.

5. AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION

In those jurisdictions where, by law, fellow employees are not entitled to the protection afforded to the employer by the workers compensation exclusivity rule, or similar protection, the following provision is added:

SECTION II - LIABILITY, exclusion B.5. FELLOW EMPLOYEE does not apply if the "bodily injury" results from the use of a covered "auto" you own or hire.

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended as follows:

6: HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

Paragraph A.4. Coverage Extensions of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, is amended by adding the following:

If hired "autos" are covered "autos" for Liability Coverage, and if Comprehensive, Specified Causes of Loss of Collision coverage are provided under the Business Auto Coverage Form for any "auto" you own, then the Physical Damage coverages provided are extended to "autos":

You hire, rent or borrow; or

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance

CA 88 10 01 13

Includes copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

Page 2 of 7



Ġ

b. Your "employee" hires or rents under a written contract or agreement in that "employee's" name, but only if the damage occurs while the vehicle is being used in the conduct of your business,

subject to the following limit and deductible:

- A. The most we will pay for "loss" in any one "accident" or "loss" is the smallest of:
 - (1) \$50,000; or
 - (2) The actual cash value of the damaged or stolen property as of the lime of the "loss"; or.
 - (3) The cost of repairing or replacing the damaged or stolen property with other property of like kind and quality, minus a deductible.
- B. The deductible will be equal to the largest deductible applicable to any owned "auto" for that coverage.
- C. Subject to the limit, deductible and excess provisions described in this provision, we will provide coverage equal to the broadest coverage applicable to any covered "auto" you own.
- D. Subject to a maximum of \$1,000 per "accident", we will also cover the actual loss of use of the hired "auto" if it results from an "accident", you are legally liable and the lessor incurs an actual financial loss.
- E. This coverage extension does not apply to:
 - (1) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or borrowed with a driver; or
 - (2) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or borrowed from your "employee".

For the purposes of this provision, SECTION V - DEFINITIONS is amended by adding the following: "Total loss" means a "loss" in which the cost of repairs plus the salvage value exceeds the actual

7. TOWING AND LABOR

cash value.

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, paragraph A.2. Towing, is amended by the addition of the following:

We will pay towing and labor costs incurred, up to the limits shown below, each time a covered "auto" classified and rated as a private passenger type, "light truck" or "medium truck" is disabled?

a. For private passenger type vehicles, we will pay up to \$50 per disablement.

- b. For "light trucks", we will pay up to \$50 per disablement. "Light trucks" are trucks that have a gross vehicle weight (GVW) of 10,000 pounds or less.
- c. For "medium trucks", we will pay up to \$150 per disablement. "Medium trucks" are trücks that have a gross vehicle weight (GVW) of 10,001 20,000 pounds.

However, the labor must be performed at the place of disablement.

8. PHYSICAL DAMAGE - ADDITIONAL TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE

Paragraph A.4.a., Coverage Extension of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, is amended to provide a limit of \$50 per day and a maximum limit of \$1,500

CA 88 10 01 13

2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance

13 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office. Inc., with its permission.

Page 3 of 7

9. RENTAL REIMBURSEMENT

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. COVERAGE, is amended by adding the following:

- We will pay up to \$75 per day for rental reimbursement expenses incurred by you for the rental of an "auto" because of "accident" or "loss", to an "auto" for which we also pay a "loss" under Comprehensive, Specified Causes of Loss or Collision Coverages. We will pay only for those expenses incurred after the first 24 hours following the "accident" or "loss" to the covered "auto."
- b. Rental Reimbursement will be based on the rental of a comparable vehicle, which in many cases may be substantially less than \$75 per day, and will only be allowed for the period of time it should take to repair or replace the vehicle with reasonable speed and similar quality, up to a maximum of 30 days:
- c. We will also pay up to \$500 for reasonable, and necessary expenses incurred by you to remove and replace your tools and equipment from the covered "auto".
- d. This coverage does not apply unless you have a business necessity that other "autos" available for your use and operation gannot fill.
- e. If "loss", results from the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type, we will pay under this coverage only that amount of your rental reimbursement expenses which is not already provided under Paragraph 4. Coverage Extension.
- f. No deductible applies to this coverage,

For the purposes of this endorsement provision, materials and equipment do not include "personali effects" as defined in provision 11.

10. EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED COVERAGE

Under SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. COVERAGE, we will pay for the expense of returning a stolen covered "auto" to you. The maximum amount we will pay is \$1,000.

11. PERSONAL EFFECTS COVERAGE

A. SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. COVERAGE, is amended by adding the following:

If you have purchased Comprehensive. Coverage on this policy for an "auto" you own and that "auto" is stolen, we will pay, without application of a deductible, up to \$600 for "personal effects" stolen with the "auto."

The insurance provided under this provision is excess over any other collectible insurance.

B. SECTION V - DEFINITIONS is amended by adding the following:

For the purposes of this provision, "personal effects" mean tangible property that is worn or carried by an insured." "Personal effects" does not include tools, equipment, jeweiry, money or securities.

12. ACCIDENTAL AIRBAG DEPLOYMENT

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, B. EXCLUSIONS is amended¹ by adding the follow-ing:

If you have purchased Comprehensive or Collision Coverage under this policy, the exclusion for "loss" relating to mechanical breakdown does not apply to the accidental discharge of an airbag.

Any insurance we provide shall be excess over any other collectible insurance of reimbursement by manufacturer's warranty. However, we agree to pay any deductible applicable to the other coverage or warranty.

13. AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT COVERAGE

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, B. EXCLUSIONS, exception paragraph a. to exclusions 4.c. and 4.d. is deleted and replaced with the following:

© 2013 Liberty Mulual Insurance

CA 88 10 01 13

Includes copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

Page 4 of 7



Ø
Exclusion 4.c. and 4.d. do not apply to:

a. Electronic equipment that receives or transmits audio, visual or data signals, whether or not designed solely for the reproduction of sound, if the equipment is permanently installed in the covered "auto" at the time of the "loss" and such equipment is designed to be solely operated by use of the power from the "auto" electrical system, in or upon the covered "auto" and physical damage coverages are provided for the covered "auto"; or

If the "loss" occurs solely to audio, visual or data electronic equipment or accessories used with this equipment, then our obligation to pay for, repair, return or replace damaged or stolen property will be reduced by a \$100 deductible.

14. LOAN / LEASE GAP COVERAGE

A. Paragraph C., LIMIT OF INSURANCE of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended by adding the following:

The most we will pay for a "total loss" to a covered "auto" owned by or leased to you in any one "accident" is the greater of the)

- 1. Balance due under the terms of the loan or lease to which the damaged covered "auto" is subject at the time of the "loss" less the amount of:
 - a. Overdue payments and financial penalties associated with those payments as of the date of the "loss",
 - b. Financial penalties imposed under a lease due to high milleage, excessive use or abnormal wear and tear,
 - c. Costs for extended warranties, Gredit Life insurance, Health, Accident or Disability Insurance purchased with the loan or lease,
 - d. Transfer or rollover balances from previous loans or leases,
 - e. Final payment due under a "Balloon Loan",
 - f. The dollar amount of any unrepaired damage which occurred prior to the "total loss" of a covered "auto",
 - g. Security deposits not refunded by a lessor,
 - h. All refunds payable or paid to you as a result of the early termination of a lease agreement or as a result of the early termination of any warranty or extended service agreement on a covered "auto",
 - i. Any amount representing taxes,
 - J. Loan or lease termination fees; or
- 2. The actual cash value of the damage or stolen property as of the time of the "loss".

An adjustment for depreciation and physical condition will be made in determining the actual cash value at the time of the "loss". This adjustment is not applicable in Texas.

B. ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

This coverage applies only to the original loan for which the covered "auto" that incurred the loss serves as collateral; or lease written on the covered "auto" that incurred the loss.

C. SECTION V - DEFINITIONS is changed by adding the following:

As used in this endorsement provision, the following definitions apply:

"Total loss" means a "loss" in which the cost of repairs plus the salvage value exceeds the actual cash value,

A "balloon loan" is one with periodic payments that are insufficient to repay the balance over the term of the loan, thereby requiring a large final payment.

© 2013 Liberty Mulual Insurance

CA 88 10 01 13

8

Includes copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

Page 5 of 7

15. GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE

Paragraph D. Deductible of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended by the addition of the following:

No deductible applies to glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than replaced:

16. PARKED AUTO COLLISION COVERAGE (WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE)

Paragraph D. Deductible of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended by the addition of the following:

The deductible does not apply to "loss" caused by collision to such covered "auto" of the private passenger type or light weight truck with a gross vehicle weight of 10,000 lbs, of less as defined by the manufacturer as maximum loaded weight the "auto" is designed to carry while it is?

- a. In the charge of an "insured";
- b. Legally parked; and

c, Unoccupied.

The "loss" must be reported to the police authorities within 24 hours of known damage.

The total amount of the damage to the covered "auto" must exceed the deductible shown in the Declarations,

This provision does not apply to any "loss" if the covered "auto" is in the charge of any person or organization engaged in the automobile business.

17. TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES

Under SECTION III PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, if two or more company policies or coverage forms apply to the same accident, the following applies to paragraph D. Deductible:

- a. If the applicable Business Auto deductible is the smaller (or smallest) deductible it will be walved; or
- b. If the applicable Business Auto deductible is not the smaller (or smallest) deductible it will be reduced by the amount of the smaller (or smallest) deductible; or
- c. If the loss involves two or more Business Auto coverage forms or policies the smaller (or smallest) deductible will be waived.

For the purpose of this endorsement company means any company that is part of the Liberty. Mutual Group,

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amended as follows:

18. UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS

SECTION IV- BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, Paragraph B.2. is amended by adding the following;

If you unintentionally fail to disclose any hazards, exposures or material facts existing as of the inception date or renewal date of the Business Auto Coverage Form, the coverage afforded by this policy will not be prejudiced.

However, you must report the undisclosed hazard of exposure as soon as practicable effer its discovery, and we have the right to collect additional premium for any such hazard or exposure.

19. AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT, OR LOSS

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, paragraph A.2.a. is replaced in its entirety by the following:

- a. In the event of "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss", you must promptly notify us when it is known to:
 - 1. You, if you are an individual;
 - 2. A partner, if you are a partnership;
 - 3. Member, if you are a limited liability company;
 - 4. An executive officer or the "employee" designated by the Named Insured to give such notice, if you are a corporation.

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance

CA 88 10 01 13

Includes copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

Page 6 of 7



3

Policy # BAS (18) 57 67 86 54

To the extent possible, notice to us should include:

- (1) How, when and where the "accident" or "loss" took place;
- (2) The "Insureds" name and address; and
- (3) The names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses.
- 20. WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS; paragraph: A.S., Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us, is emended by the addition of the following;

If the person or organization has waived those rights before an "accident" or "loss", our rights are waived also.

21. HIRED AUTO COVERAGE TERRITORY

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, paragraph B.7., Policy Period, Coverage Territory, is amended by the addition of the following:

f. For "autos". hired 30 days or less, the coverage territory (s anywhere in the world, provided that the insured's responsibility to pay for damages is determined in a "suit", on the merits, in the United States, the territories and possessions of the United States of America, Puerto Rico or Canada or in a settlement we agree to.

This extension of coverage does not apply to an "auto" hired, leased, rented or borrowed with a driver.

SECTION V - DEFINITIONS is amended as follows:

22, BODILY INJURY REDEFINED

Under SECTION V - DEFINITIONS, definition C. is replaced by the following:

"Bodily injury" means physical injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person, including mental anguish, mental injury, shock, fright or death resulting from any of these at any time.

COMMMON POLICY CONDITIONS

23. EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION

COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS, paragraph A. - CANGELLATION condition applies except as follows:

If we cancel for any reason other than nonpayment of premium, we will mail to the first Named Insured written notice of cancellation at least 60 days before the effective date of cancellation. This provision does not apply in those states which require more than 60 days prior notice of cancellation.

CA 88 10 01 13

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with Its permission.

Page 7 of 7

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

EXCLUSION - NEW RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

This insurance does not apply to:

Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of "residential" construction".

"Residential construction" means "your work", on any part of any project or development that comprises;

- 1. Any structure(s) built for residential occupancy including, but not limited to single or multi-family dwellings, apartments, condominiums, town homes, or mixed use structures with a residential component.
- 2. The conversion of existing apartments into condominiums or cooperatives,
- B. This exclusion does not apply:
 - If a certificate of occupancy was granted for the property prior to the start of "your work" in A.1. 1. above. The exception provided by this paragraph does not apply with respect to warranty work performed in connection with "your work" completed before a certificate of occupancy was granted. for the property.
 - To "your work" on hotels, motels, nursing homes, educational institution dormitories or govern-2. ment housing on military bases.

CG 91 92 05 15

@ 2015 Liberty Mutual Insurance Includes copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission,

Page 1 of 1

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 20 37 04 13

POLICY NUMBER:

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s) Blanket Additional Insured Agreed written contract, agreement, permit

19057 Gawne Road

Stockton, cå 95215

Location And Description Of Completed Operations Any job where insured has written contract on file to perform.

Any jobsite where insured is performing work under written contract.

Information regulied to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the sperson(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the Schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

However:

Э

Ċ4

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the Insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III - Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract; or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance;

- Required by the contract or agreement; or
- Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of insurance shown in the Declarations.

CG 20 37 04 13

Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012

Page 1 of 1

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 80 61 05 11

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AMENDMENT OF CANCELLATION PROVISIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

Any term or provision of the Cancellation Conditions of the policy or any endorsement amending or replacing such Conditions is amended by the following:

- A. If we cancel this policy for any reason other than nonpayment of premium, we will notify the person or organization shown in the Schedule below. In no event will the notice to the person or organization scheduled below exceed the notice to the first named insured.
- B. Qur obligation to send notice to the person or organization listed in the Schedule below will terminate at the earlier of the current policy period expiration or when you no longer have a legal or contractual obligation to such person or organization, to maintain, insurance coverage under a policy which requires that such person or organization, be notified in the event of cancellation.

SCHEDULE

- 1. Name: San Francisco Public Utilities Commission, City and County of SF
- 2. Address: 525 Golden Gate Ave.

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

- 3. Number of days advance notice:
 - 30

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

CG 80 61 05 11

© 2011 Liberty Mutual Agency Corporation. All rights reserved, includes copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

Page 1 of 1



B

General Endorsement

POLICY NUMBER BKS (18) 57 67 86 54 Policy Period: From 12/19/2017 To 12/19/2018 12:01 am Standard Time at Insured Mailing Location

This Endorsement Changes The Policy, Please Read it Carefully,

ADDITIONAL INSURED:

NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER PROVISION IN THE POLICY OR AMENDMENT THERETO INSURER SHALL PROVIDE THIRTY (30) DAYS ADVANCE WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO FOR REDUCTION OR NON-RENEWAL OF COVERAGE'S OR CANCELLATION OF COVERAGE'S FOR ANY REASON. ALL NOTICE SHALL BE MADE TO: MANAGER, SFPUC CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION BUREAU, CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 525 GOLDEN GATE AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

To report a claim, call your Agent or 1-800-362-0000

CG 70 02 01 01

10181919

55

12

Page 1 of 2

General Endorsement

POLICY:NUMBER BKS (18) 57 67 86 54 Policy: Period: From 12/19/2017 To 12/19/2018 12:01 am Standard Timeat Insured Malling Location

ų,

To report a claim, call your Agent or 1-800-362-0000

CG 70 02 01 01

Page 2 of 2

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 88 10 04 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EXTENSION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

INDEX.

| SUBJECT_ | PAGE |
|---|-----------|
| NON-OWNED AIRCRAFT | . 2 |
| NON-OWNED WATERCRAFT | 2 |
| PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY - ELEVATORS | 2 |
| EXTENDED DAMAGE TO PROPERTY RENTED TO YOU (Tenant's Property Damage | 3) 2 |
| MEDICAL PAYMENTS EXTENSION | 3 |
| EXTENSION OF SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - COVERAGES A AND B | 3 |
| ADDITIONAL INSUREDS - BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT | 3. |
| PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY- ADDITIONAL INSURED EXTENSION | 5 |
| ADDITIONAL INSUREDS - EXTENDED PROTECTION OF YOUR "LIMITS OF INSUR | ANCE" 6 |
| WHO IS AN INSURED - INCIDENTAL MEDICAL ERRORS/MALPRACTICE AND WHO INSURED - FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXTENSION - MANAGEMENT EMPLOYEES |) IS AN 6 |
| NEWLY FORMED OR ADDITIONALLY ACQUIRED ENTITIES | . 7. |
| FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS AND PRIOR OCCURRENCES | 7 |
| KNOWLEDGE OF OCCURRENCE; OFFENSE; CLAIM OR SUIT | 7 |
| LIBERALIZATION CLAUSE | 7 |
| BODILY INJURY REDEFINED | 7 |
| EXTENDED PROPERTY DAMAGE | 8 |
| WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US - WHEN REQUIRED IN A CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT WITH YOU | 8 |

Ξ σ

Ż

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

Page 1 of 8

With respect to coverage afforded by this endorsement, the provisions of the policy apply unless modified by the endorsement.

A. NON-OWNED AIRCRAFT

Under Paragraph 2. Exclusions of Section I - Coverage A - Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability, exclusion g. Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft does not apply to an aircraft provided:

- 1. It is not owned by any insured;
- 2. It is hired, chartered or loaned with a trained paid crew;
- 3. The pilot in command holds a currently effective certificate, issued by the duty constituted authority of the United States of America or Canada, designating her or him a commercial or aligne pilot; and
- 4. It is not being used to carry persons or property for a charge.

However, the insurance afforded by this provision does not apply if there is available to the insured other valid and collectible insurance, whether primary, excess (other than insurance written to apply specifically in excess of this policy); contingent or on any other basis, that would also apply to the loss covered under this provision.

NON-OWNED WATERCRAFT

招

250

 $\overline{\mathcal{X}}$

Under Paragraph 2, Exclusions of Section 1 - Coverage A - Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability, Subparagraph (2) of exclusion g, Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft is replaced by the following:

- This exclusion does not apply to:
- (2) A watercraft you do not own that is:
 - (a) Less than 52 feet long; and
 - (b) Not being used to carry persons or property for a charge.

C. PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY - ELEVATORS

- Under Paragraph 2. Exclusions of Section I Coverage A Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability, Subparagraphs (3), (4) and (6) of exclusion j. Damage To Property do not apply if such "property damage" results from the use of elevators. For the purpose of this provision, elevators do not include vehicle lifts. Vehicle lifts are lifts or holsts used in automobile service or repair operations.
- 2. The following, is added to Section IV Commercial General Liability Conditions, Condition 4. Other Insurance, Paragraph b. Excess Insurance;

The insurance afforded by this provision of this endorsement is excess over any property insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis.

D: EXTENDED DAMAGE TO PROPERTY RENTED TO YOU (Tenant's Property Damage)

If Damage To Premises Rented To You is not otherwise excluded from this Coverage Part:

1. Under Paragraph 2. Exclusions of Section I - Coverage A - Bodily injury and Property Damage Liability:

a. The fourth from the last paragraph of exclusion J. Damage To Property is replaced by the following:

Paragraphs (1), (3) and (4) of this exclusion do not apply to "property damage" (other than damage by fire, lightriing, explosion, smoke, or leakage from an automatic fire protection system) to:

- (I) Premises rented to you for a period of 7 or fewer consecutive days; or
- (ii) Contents that you rent or lease as part of a premises rental or lease agreement for a period of more than 7 days.

Paragraphs (1), (3) and (4) of this exclusion do not apply to "property damage" to contents of premises rented to you for a period of 7 or fewer consecutive days.

A separate limit of insurance applies to this coverage as described in Section III - Limits of Insurance.

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance

CG 88 10 04 13

Includes copyrighted material of insurance Services Offica, Inc., with its permission,

Page 2 of 8

b. The last paragraph of subsection 2. Exclusions is replaced by the following:

Exclusions c. through n. do not apply to damage by fire, lighthing, explosion, smoke or teakage from automatic fire protection systems to premises while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner. A separate limit of insurance applies to Damage To Premises Rented To You as described in Section III - Limits Of Insurance.

- 2. Paragraph 6 under Section III Limits Of Insurance is replaced by the following:
 - Subject to Paragraph 5, above, the Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit is the most we will pay under Goverage A for damages because of "property damage" to:
 - a. Any one premise:
 - (1) While rented to you; or
 - (2) While rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner for damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke or leakage from automatic protection systems; or
 - b. Contents that you rent or lease as part of a premises rental or lease agreement.
- 3. As regards coverage provided by this provision D. EXTENDED DAMAGE TO PROPERTY RENTED TO YOU (Tenant's Property Damage) Paragraph 9.a. of Definitions is replaced with the following:
 - 9.a. A contract for a lease of premises. However, that portion of the contract for a lease of premises that indemnifies any person or organization for damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, or leakage from automatic, fire protection systems to premises while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with the permission of the owner, or for damage to contents of such premises that are included in your premises rental or lease agreement, is not an "insured contract".

E. MEDICAL PAYMENTS EXTENSION

If Coverage C Medical Payments is not otherwise excluded, the Medical Payments provided by this policy are amended as follows:

Under Paragraph 1. Insuring Agreement of Section 1 - Coverage C - Medical Payments, Subparagraph (b) of Paragraph as is replaced by the following:

(b) The expenses are incurred and reported within three years of the date of the accident; and

F. EXTENSION OF SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - COVERAGES A AND B

- 1. Under Supplementary Payments Coverages A and B, Paragraph 1.b. is replaced by the following:
 - b. Up to \$3,000 for cost of bail bonds required because of accidents or traffic law violations arising out of the use of any vehicle to which the Bodily Injury Liability. Coverage applies. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
- 2. Paragraph 1.d. is replaced by the following:
 - d. All reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request to assist us in the investigation or defense of the claim or "suit", including actual loss of earnings up to \$500 a day because of time off from work;

G. ADDITIONAL INSUREDS - BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT

- Paragraph 2. under Section II Who is An Insured is amended to include as an insured any person or organization whom you have agreed to add as an additional insured in a written contract, written agreement or permit. Such person or organization is an additional insured but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused in whole or in part by:
 - a. Your acts or emissions, or the acts or emissions of these acting on your behalf, in the performance of your on going operations for the additional insured that are the subject of the written contract or written agreement provided that the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs, or the "personal and advertising injury" is committed, subsequent to the signing of such written contract or written agreement, or

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance

CG 88 10 04 13

239

S.

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

Page 3 of 8

- b. Premises or facilities rented by you or used by you; or
- c. The maintenance, operation or use by you of equipment rented or leased to you by such person of organization; or
- d. Operations performed by you or on your behalf for which the state or political subdivision: has issued a permit subject to the following additional provisions:
 - (1) This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage", or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the operations performed for the state or political subdivision;
 - (2) This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" included within the "completed operations hazard".
 - (3) Insurance applies to premises you own, rent, or control but only with respect to the following hazards:
 - (a) The existence, maintenance, repair, construction, erection, or removal of advertising signs, awnings, canopies, cellar entrances, coal holes, driveways, manholes, marquees, holst away openings, sidewalk vaults, street banners, or decorations and similar exposures; or
 - (b) The construction, erection, or removal of elevators; or
 - (c) The ownership, maintenance, or use of any elevators covered by this insurance,

However

F.

岛

53

- 1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- 2. If coverage, provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide, for such additional insured.

With respect to Paragraph 1.a. above, a person's or organization's status as an additional insured under this endorsement ends when:

- (1) All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- (2) That portion of "your, work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

With respect to Paragraph 1.b. above, a person's or organization's status as an additional insured under this endorsement ends when their written contract or written agreement with you for such premises or facilities ends.

With respects to Paragraph 1.c. above, this insurance does not apply to any "occurrence" which takes place after the equipment rental or lease agreement has expired or you have returned such equipment to the lessor.

The insurance provided by this endorsement applies only if the written contract or written agreement is signed prior to the "bodily injury" or "property damage".

We have no duty to defend an additional insured under this endorsement until we receive written notice of a "suit" by the additional insured as required in Paragraph b, of Condition 2, Duties in the Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit under Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions,

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

Page 4 of 8



With respect to the insurance, provided by this endorsement, the following are added to Paragraph 2, Exclusions under Section I - Coverage A - Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability:

This insurance does not apply to:

- a. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising from the sole negligence of the additional insured.
- b. "Bodlly injury" or "property damage" that occurs prior to you commencing operations at the location where such "bodlly injury" or "property damage" occurs.
- c. "Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:
 - (1) The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports; surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or
 - (2) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring; of others by that insured, if the "eccurrence" which caused the "bodily injury" or "property damage", or the offense which caused the "personal and advertising injury", involved the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professionals architectural, engineering of surveying services.

- d. "Bodlly injury" or "property damage" occurring after:
 - (1) All work, including materials, parts or equipment fumished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
 - (2) That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage anses has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.
- e. Any person or organization specifically designated as an additional insured for ongoing operations by a separate ADDITIONAL INSURED OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS endorsement issued by us and made a part of this policy.
- 3. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III + Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- a. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- b. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;
- whichever is less,

This endorsement, shall not increase the applicable Cimits of Insurance shown in the Declaratio ns.

H. PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY ADDITIONAL INSURED EXTENSION

This provision applies to any person or organization who qualifies as an additional insured under any form or endorsement under this policy.

Condition 4. Other Insurance of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS is amended as follows:

a. The following is added to Paragraph a. Primary Insurance:

If an additional insured's policy has an Other Insurance provision making its policy excess, and you have agreed in a written contract or written agreement to provide the additional insured coverage on a primary and nencontributory basis, this policy shall be primary and we will not seek contribution from the additional insured's policy for damages we cover.

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance

CG 88 10 04 13

3

Includes copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission,

Page 5 of 8

b. The following is added to Paragraph b. Excess insurance:

When a written contract or written agreement, other than a premises lease, facilities rental contract or agreement, an equipment rental or lease contract or agreement, or permit issued by a state or political subdivision between you and an additional insured does not require this insurance to be primary or primary and non-contributory, this insurance is excess over any other insurance for which the additional insured is designated as a named insured.

Regardless of the written agreement between you and an additional insured, this insurance is excess over any other insurance whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis for which the additional insured has been added as an additional insured on other policies.

ADDITIONAL INSUREDS - EXTENDED PROTECTION OF YOUR "LIMITS OF INSURANCE"

This provision applies to any person or organization who qualifies as an additional insured under any form or endorsement under this policy.

1. The following is added to Condition 2. Duties in The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit:

An additional insured under this endorsement will as soon as practicable:

- a. Give written notice of an "occurrence" or an offense that may result in a claim or "suit" under this insurance to us;
- b. Tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to all insurers whom also have insurance available to the additional insured; and
- c. Agree to make available any other insurance which the additional insured has for a loss we cover under this Coverage Part.
- d. We have no duty to defend or indemnify an additional insured under this endorsement until we receive written notice of a "suit" by the additional insured.
- 2. The limits of insurance applicable to the additional insured are those specified in a written contract or written agreement or the limits of insurance as stated in the Declarations of this policy and defined. In Section III Limits of insurance of this policy, whichever are less. These limits are inclusive of and not in addition to the limits of insurance available under this policy.

WHO IS AN INSURED - INCIDENTAL MEDICAL ERRORS / MALPRACTICE

WHO IS AN INSURED - FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXTENSION - MANAGEMENT EMPLOYEES

Paragraph 2.a.(1) of Section II - Who is An insured is replaced with the following:

- (1) "Bodily injury" or "personal and advertising injury":
 - (a) To you, to your partners or members: (if you are a partnership: or joint venture), to your members (if you are a limited liability company), to a co-"employee" while in the course of his or her employment or performing duties related to the conduct of your business, or to your other "volunteer workers" while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.
 - (b) To the spouse, child, parent, brother or sister of that co-"employee" or "volunteer worker" as a consequence of Paragraph (1) (a) above;
 - (c) For which there is any obligation to share damages with or repay someone else who must pay damages because of the injury described in Paragraphs (1) (a) or (b) above; or
 - (d) Arising out of his or her providing or failing to provide professional health care services. However, if you are not in the business of providing professional health care services or providing professional health care personnel to others, or if coverage for providing professional health care services is not otherwise excluded by separate endorsement, this provision (Paragraph: (d)) does not apply.

Paragraphs (a) and (b) above do not apply to "bodily injury" or "personal and advertising injury" caused by an "employee" who is acting in a supervisory capacity for you. Supervisory capacity as used herein means the "employee's" job responsibilities assigned by you, includes the direct supervision of other "employees" of yours. However, none of these "employees" are insureds for "bodily injury" or "personal and

@ 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance

CG 88 10 04 13

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

Page 6 of 8



F.

E

В.

advertising injury" arising out of their willful conduct, which is defined as the purposeful or willful intent to cause "bodily injury" or "personal and advertising injury", or caused in whole or in part by their intoxication by liquor or controlled substances.

The coverage provided by provision J, is excess over any other valid and collectable insurance available to your "employee".

K. NEWLY FORMED OR ADDITIONALLY ACQUIRED ENTITIES

Paragraph 3. of Section II - Who Is An Insured is replaced by the following:

- Any organization you newly acquire or form and over which you maintain ownership or majority Interest, will qualify as a Named Insured if there is no other similar insurance available to that organization. However,
 - a. Coverage under this provision is afforded only until the expiration of the policy period in which the entity was acquired or formed by you;
 - b. Coverage A does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurred before you acquired or formed the organization; and
 - c. Coverage B does not apply to "personal and advertising injury" arising out of an offense committee before you acquired or formed the organization.
 - d. Records and descriptions of operations must be maintained by the first Named Insured

No person or organization is an insured with respect to the conduct of any current or past partnership, joint venture or limited liability company that is not shown as a Named Insured in the Declarations or qualifies as an insured under this provision.

L. FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS AND PRIOR OCCURRENCES

Under Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions, the following is added to Condition 6, Representations:

Your failure to disclose all hazards or prior. "occurrences" existing as of the inception date of the policy shall not prejudice the coverage afforded by this policy provided such failure to disclose all hazards or prior "occurrences" is not intentional

M. KNOWLEDGE OF OCCURRENCE, ÖFFENSE, CLAIM OR SUIT

Under Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions, the following is added to Condition 2. Duties in The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit:

Knowledge of an "occurrence", offense, claim or "suit" by an agent, servant or "employee" of any insured shall not in itself constitute knowledge of the insured unless an insured listed under Paragraph 1, of Section II - Wha is An insured or a person who has been designated by them to receive reports of "occurrences", offenses, claims or "suits" shall have received such notice from the agent, servant or "employee".

N. LIBERALIZATION CLAUSE

B

If we revise this Commercial General Liability Extension Endorsement to provide more coverage without additional premium charge, your policy will automatically provide the coverage as of the day the revision is effective: In your state.

O. BODILY INJURY REDEFINED

Under Section V - Definitions, Definition: 3. is replaced by the following:

 "Bodily Injury" means physical injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person. This includes mental angulsh, mental injury, shock, fright or death that results from such physical injury, sickness or disease.

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance

CG 88 10 04 13

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

Page 7 of 8

P. EXTENDED PROPERTY DAMAGE

Exclusion a. of COVERAGE A. BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY is replaced by the following:

a. Expected Or Intended Injury

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" expected or intended, from the standpoint of the insured. This exclusion does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" resulting from the use of reasonable force to protect persons or property.

Q. WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US - WHEN REQUIRED IN A CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT WITH YOU

Under Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions, the following is added to Condition 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To.Us:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against a person of organization because of payments we make for injury or damage artising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard" provided;

You and that person or organization have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that you
waive such rights against that person or organization; and

2. The injury or damage occurs subsequent to the execution of the written contract or written agreement.

CG 88 10 04 13

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

Page 8 of 8



5

POLICY NUMBER: BKS1857678654

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 20 01 04 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY -OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to the Other Insurance Condition and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured under your policy provided that:

(1) The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and

(2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.

© Insurance Services Office, Inc.

HOME OFFICE SAN FRANCISCO

AT 12:01 AM PACIFIC STANDARD TIME ON THE TIME INDICATED AT PACIFIC STANDARD TIME

ENDORSEMENT AGREEMENT WAIVER OF SUBROGATION BLANKET BASIS

BROKER COPY

REP A2 9082303-17 RENEWAL NA 5-08-69-70 PAGE 1 OF

Ŀ

EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 19, 2017 AT 12.01 A.M. ALL EFFECTIVE DATES ARE AND EXPIRING DECEMBER 19, 2018 AT 12.01 A.M.

> BIG VALLEY ELECTRIC 19057 E GAWNE RD STOCKTON, CA 95215

> > WE HAVE THE RIGHT TO RECOVER OUR PAYMENTS FROM ANYONE LIABLE FOR AN INJURY COVERED BY THIS FOLICY. WE WILL NOT ENFORCE OUR RIGHT AGAINST THE PERSON OR ORGANIZATION NAMED IN THE SCHEDULE.

THIS AGREEMENT APPLIES ONLY TO THE EXTENT THAT YOU PERFORM WORK UNDER A WRITTEN CONTRACT THAT REQUIRES YOU TO OBTAIN THIS AGREEMENT FROM US.

THE ADDITIONAL BREMIUM FOR THIS ENDORSEMENT SHALL BE 2.00% OF THE TOTAL POLICY PREMIUM.

SCHEDULE

PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION FOR WHOM THE NAMED INSURED

JOB DESCRIPTION

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

HAS AGREED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT TO FURNISH THIS WAIVER

NOTHING IN THIS ENDORSEMENT CONTAINED SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR EXTEND ANY OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS, OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS POLICY OTHER THAN AS STATED. NOTHING ELSEWHERE IN THIS POLICY SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR LIMIT THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS ENDORSEMENT.

DECEMBER 18, 2017

COUNTERSIGNED AND ISSUED AT SAN FRANCISCO:

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE SCIF FORM 10217 (REV.7-2014)

Vanim A PRESIDENT AND CEO

2572 DLD DP 217

534

COMMERCIAL AUTO CA 88 66 05 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED - NONCONTRIBUTING

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM GARAGE COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" under the Who Is An Insured Provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

Schedule

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):

Any Person or Organization with whom you have a contact which requies you to name such entity as additional insured

Regarding Designated Contract or Project:

All projects

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule of this endorsement is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who is An Insured Provision contained in Section II of the Coverage Form.

The following is added to the Other Insurance Condition:

If you have agreed in a written agreement that this policy will be primary and without right of contribution from any insurance in force for an Additional Insured for liability arising out of your operations, and the agreement was executed prior to the "bodily injury" or "property damage", then this insurance will be primary and we will not seek contribution from such insurance.

CA 88 66 05 13

Ľ!

2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance. All rights reserved.

Includes copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

Page 1 of 1

POLICY NUMBER: BKS (18) 57 67 86 54

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 20 32 04 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASEREAD IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - ENGINEERS, ARCHITECTS OR SURVEYORS NOT ENGAGED BY THE NAMED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional insured Engineers, Architects Or Surveyors Not Engaged By The Named Insured;

Stantéö

STG78654

001225

350 N Orleans Street Suite 301

Chicago, IL 60654

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section II - Who is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the architects, engineers or surveyors shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal: and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:

- 1. Your acts or omissions; or
- 2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalt;

In the performance of your ongoing operations performed by you or on your behalf.

Such architects, engineers or surveyors, while not engaged by you, are contractually required to be added as an additional insured to your policy.

However, the insurance afforded to such additional insured:

- T. Only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- Will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusion applies:

This institute does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of or the failure to render any professional services, including:

- The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, change orders, designs or specifications; or
- Supervisory, inspection or engineering services.

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, if the "occurrence" which caused the "bodily injury" or "property damage", or the offense which caused the "personal and advertising injury", involved the rendering of or the failure to render any professional services. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III - Limits Of Insurance;
 The most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance;
 Required by the contract or agreement; or

 Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of insurance shown in the Declarations.

CG 20 32 04 13

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012

Ohio Security Insurance Company - Company Profile - Best's Credit Rating Center

Page 1 of 5

Ohio Security Insurance Company

A.M. Best #: 002379 Mailing Address 175 Berkeley Street Boston, MA 02116 United States NAIC #: 24082 FEIN #: 310541777 View Additional Address Information

Web:

www.LibertyMutualGroup.com Phone: 617-357-9500 Fax: 513-603-3179 Financial Strength Rating A BEST

Assigned to insurance companies that have, in our opinion, an excellent ability to meet their ongoing insurance obligations.

View additional news, reports and products for this company.

Based on A.M. Best's analysis, 051114 - Liberty Mutual Holding Company Inc. is the AMB Ultimate Parent and identifies the topmost entity of the corporate structure. View a list of operating insurance entities in this structure.

Best's Credit Ratings

Financial Strength Rating View Definition

| Rating: | A (Excellent) |
|--------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Affiliation Code: | r (Reinsured) |
| Financial Size Category: | XV (\$2 Billion or greater) |
| Outlook: | Stable |
| Action: | Affirmed |
| Effective Date: | March 08, 2017 |
| Initial Rating Date: | June 30, 1958 |
| | |

Long-Term Issuer Credit Rating View Definition

Ohio Security Insurance Company - Company Profile - Best's Credit Raung Center

Page 2 of 5

| I | Long-Term: | a |
|-------------|--|---|
| , | Outlook: | Stable |
| ગ : | Action | Affirmed |
| , | Effective Date: | March 08, 2017 |
| 1 2 1 | Initial Rating Date: | July 21, 2005 |
| <u>;</u> . | | |
| | | |
| បា | Denotes Under Review Best's Ráting | |
| | Best's Credit Rating Analyst | |
| ŀ | an a | |
| | Rating Issued by: A.M. Best Rating Services, Inc. | |
|) | Senior Financial Analyst: Gregory Dickerson | |
| | Senior Director: Michael J. Lagomarsiho, CFA, F | ŘM |
| ì | and the second | |
| | | |
| ١ | Disclosure Information | 1 |
| • | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| i | Disclosure Information Form | |
| ı | View A.M. Best's Rating Disclosure Form | |
| ۰. ۱ | Press Release | |
| | A.M. Best Affirms Credit Ratings of Liberty Mutua | Holding Company Inc. and Its Subsidiaries |
| | March 08, 2017 | |
| | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| | | |
| · | | |
| - - | Rating History | |
| | (and i percify | |
| Ä | M. Best has provided ratings & analysis on this co | mpany since 1958. |
| | | |
| | Financial Strength Rating | |
| | | |
| :. { | Effective DateRating | |
| - | 3/8/2017 A | ! |
| | 10/8/2015 A | 1 |
| | 9/24/2014 A | |
| | 8/14/2013 A | · · · · · · |
| | 7/26/2012 A | н. 19 |
| | the second s | |
| ĺ | | |

http://ratings.ambest.com/SearchResults.aspx?URatingId=2303919&bl=0&AltSrc=1&PPP... 5/11/2018

Ohio Security Insurance Company - Company Profile - Best's Credit Rating Center

Page 3 of 5

| Effective Da | teRating | - | | |
|--------------|----------|---|---|--|
| 3/8/2017 | а | | | |
| 10/8/2015 | a | | • | |
| 9/24/2014 | a | | | |
| 8/14/2013 | а | | | |
| 7/26/2012 | а | | | |

Best's Credit Reports

بنا!*

Best's Credit Report - Where applicable, includes Best's Financial Strength Rating and rationale along with comprehensive analytical commentary, detailed business overview and key financial data.

Report Revision Date: 11/1/2017 (represents the latest significant change).

Historical Reports are available in Best's Credit Report Archive.

View additional news, reports and products for this company.

Ohio Security Insurance Company - Company Profile - Best's Credit Raung Center

Page 4 of 5

Go

| <u>···</u> | | |
|--------------|--|----------------|
| Date. | Title | |
| Mar 08, 2017 | A.M. Best Affirms Credit Ratings of Liberty Mutual Holding Company Inc. and Its Subsidiaries | 7 |
| Oct 08, 2015 | A.M. Best Affirms Ratings of Liberty Mutual Holding Company Inc. and Its Subsidiaries | |
| Sep 24, 2014 | A.M. Best Affirms Ratings of Liberty Mutual Holding Company Inc. and Its Subsidiaries | ALCONT OF A |
| Aug 14) 2013 | A.M. Best Affirms Ratings of Liberty Mutual Holding Company Inc. and Its Subsidiaries | inder affender |
|)ul 26, 2012 | A.M. Best Affirms Ratings of Liberty Mutual Holding Company Inc. and Its Subsidiaries | the next dist. |
| Jun 16, 2011 | A.M.:Best Revises Outlook to Stable for Liberty Mutual Holding Company Inc. and Its Subsidiarles | |
| Jun 11, 2010 | A.M.:Best Affirms Ratings of Liberty Mutual Holding Company Inc. and Its Subsidiaries | |
| Mar 05, 2008 | A:M. Best Affirms Ratings of Liberty Mutual Group, Inc., Its Subsidiaries and Liberty | |
| 1 2 | Page size: 10 14 items in 2 pag | les |

Find a Best's Credit Rating

Enter a Company Name

Advanced Search



European Union Disclosures

A.M. Best - Europe Rating Services Limited (AMBERS), a subsidiary of A.M. Best Rating Services, Inc., is an External Gredit Assessment Institution (ECAI) in the European Union (EU). Therefore, Credit Ratings issued and endorsed by AMBERS may be used for regulatory purposes in the EU as per Directive 2006/48/EC.

Australian Disclosures

A.M. Best Asla-Pacific Limited (AMBAP), Australian Registered Body Number (ARBN No.150375287), is a limited liability company incorporated and domiciled in Hong Kong. AMBAP is a wholesale Australian Financial Services (AFS) Licence holder (AFS No. 411055) under the Corporations Act 2001. Credit Ratings emanating from AMBAP are not intended for and must not be distributed to any person in Australia other than a wholesale client as defined in Chapter 7 of the

http://ratings.ambest.com/SearchResults.aspx2URatingId=2303919&bl=0&AltSrc=1&PPP... 5/11/2018

Ohio Security Insurance Company - Company Profile - Best's Credit Rating Center

Page 5 of 5

Corporations Act. AMBAP does not authorize its Credit Ratings to be disseminated by a third-party in a manner that could reasonably be regarded as being intended to influence a retail client in making a decision in relation to a particular product or class of financial product, AMBAP Credit Ratings are intended for wholesale clients only, as defined.

Credit Ratings determined and disseminated by AMBAP are the opinion of AMBAP only and not any specific credit analyst, AMBAP Credit Ratings are statements of opinion and not statements of fact. They are not recommendations to buy, hold or sell any securities or any other form of financial product, including insurance policies and are not a recommendation to be used to make investment/purchasing decisions.

Important Notice: A.M. Best's Credit Ratings are independent and objective opinions, not statements of fact. A.M. Best is not an investment Advisor, does not offer investment advice of any kind, nor does the company or its Ratings Analysts offer any form of structuring or financial advice. A.M. Best's credit opinions are not recommendations to buy, sell or hold securities, or to make any other investment decisions. For additional information regarding the use and limitations of Credit Rating opinions, as well as the rating process, information regulirements and other rating related terms and definitions, please view <u>Understanding Best's Credit Ratings</u>.

About | Site Map | Customer Service | My Account | Contact | Careers | Terms of Use | Privacy Policy | Security | Legal & Licensing

Regulatory Affairs - Form NRSRO - Code of Conduct - Rating Methodology - Historical Performance Data Copyright © 2018 A:M. Best Company, Inc. and/or its affiliates ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Company Profile

GAUFORNIA Department of insurance

Company Profile

Company Search Company Search Results

Company Information Óld Company Names

Agent for Service Reference Information

NAIC Group List Lines of Business

Workers' Compensation Complaint and Request for Action/Appeals Contact Information

Financial Statements PDF's

Annual Statements Quarterly

Statements. Company Complaint

Company Performance & Comparison Data

Company Enforcement Action Composite

Complaints Studies Additional Info

Find A Company

Representative In Your Area View Financial Disclaimer

COMPANY PROFILE

Company Information

OHIO SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY 175 BÉRKELEY STREET

BOSTON, MA 02116 800-344-0197

Effective Date

Agent For Service

Old Company Names

KARISSA LOWRY 2710 GATEWAY OAKS DRIVE SUITE 150N SACRAMENTO CA 95833

Reference Information

| NAIC #: | 24082 |
|--------------------------------|---------------------|
| California Company ID #: | 5744-8 |
| Date Authorized in California: | 04/27/2012 |
| License Status: | UNLIMITED-NORMAL |
| Сотралу Тура: | Property & Gasualty |
| State of Domicile: | NEW HAMPSHIRE |

back to top

NAIC Group List

NAIC Group #: 0111 LIBERTY MUT GRP

Lines Of Business

The company is authorized to transact business within these lines of insurance. For an explanation of any of these terms, please refer to the glossary, AUTOMOBILE

BOILER AND MACHINERY

BURGLARY

COMMON CARRIER LIABILITY

CREDIT

FIRÉ

LIABILITY

MARINE MISCELLANEOUS

PLATE GLASS

SPRINKLER

- SURETY
- WORKERS' COMPENSATION

https://interactive.web.insurance.ca.gov/companyprofile/companyprofile?event=companyP... 5/11/2018

Company Profile

back to top

@ 2008 California Department of Insurance

https://interactive.web.insurance.ca.gov/companyprofile/companyprofile?event=companyP... 5/11/2018 544

American Fire and Casualty Company

A.M. Best #: 000128 NAIC #: 24066 FEIN #: 590141790 Administrative Office 175 Berkeley Street Information Boston, MA 02116

View Additional Address

Web:

United States

www.LibertyMutualGroup.com Phone: 513-603-2400 Fax: 513-603-3179

Financial Strength Rating L BEST A Excellent

Assigned to insurance companies that have, in our opinion, an excellent ability to meet their ongoing insurance obligations.

View additional news, reports and products for this company.

Based on A.M. Best's analysis, 051114 - Liberty Mutual Holding Company Inc. is the AMB Ultimate Parent and identifies the topmost entity of the corporate structure. View a list of operating insurance entities in this structure.

| · · · · · · | | | | |
|---|-------------------------------|-----|-----|-----|
| Financial Strength Ra | ting View Definition | | | |
| • | and the second second | | | - 1 |
| Rating: | A (Excellent) | | _ · | , |
| Affiliation Code: | r (Reinsured) | | | 1 |
| Financial Size Catego | ry: XV (\$2 Billion or greate | er) | | , |
| Outlook: | Stable | | 4 | |
| Action: | Affirmed | | |] |
| Effective Date: | March 08, 2017 | | | |
| Initial Rating Date: | June 30, 1939 | | • | i |

Long-Term Issuer Credit Rating View Definition

http://ratings.ambest.com/CompanyProfile.aspx?ambnum=2379&URatingId=2303919&bl... 5/11/2018 545

Page 2 of 5

| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
|--|
| · · · · · · · · |
| · · · · · · · · |
| ·. |
| ···· ··· |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| ······································ |
| |
| |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| |

Rating History

.

A.M. Best has provided ratings & analysis on this company since 1939.

Financial Strength Rating

Effective DateRating

- 3/8/2017 A
- 10/8/2015 A
- 9/24/2014 A
- 8/14/2013 A
- 7/26/2012 A

Page 3 of 5

| | | • • • • | | | | Second and the second | • • • • • • |
|--------------|----------|---------|---|------------|---|-----------------------|-------------|
| Effective Da | teRating | | | | | | |
| 3/8/2017 | а | | | | | | |
| 10/8/2015 | a | | • | | | | |
| 9/24/2014 | à | | | | | | |
| 8/14/2019 | а | | | . <i>*</i> | • | | |
| 7/26/2012 | а | | | • | | | |

Best's Credit Reports

Best's Credit Report - Where applicable, includes Best's Financial Strength Rating and rationale along with comprehensive analytical commentary, detailed business overview and key financial data.

Report Revision Date: 10/19/2017 (represents the latest significant change).

Historical Reports are available in Best's Credit Report Archive.

View additional news, reports and products for this company.

http://ratings.ambest.com/CompanyProfile.aspx?ambnum=2379&URatingId=2303919&bl... 5/11/2018 547

Page 4 of 5

| ress Releases | |
|---------------|--|
| Date | Title |
| Mar 08, 2017 | A.M. Best Affirms Credit Ratings of Liberty Mutual Holding Company Inc. and Its Subsidiaries |
| Oct 08, 2015 | A.M. Best Affirms Ratings of Liberty Mutual Holding Company Inc. and Its Subsidiaries |
| Sep 24, 2014 | A.M. Best Affirms Ratings of Liberty Mutual Holding Company Inc. and Its Subsidiaries |
| Aug 14, 2013 | A.M. Best Affirms Ratings of Liberty Mutual Holding Company Inc. and Its. Subsidiaries |
| Jul 26, 2012 | A.M. Best Affirms Ratings of Liberty Mutual Hölding Company Inc. and Its Subsidiaries |
| Jun 16, 2011 | A.M. Best Revises Outlook to Stable for Liberty Mutual Holding Company Inc. and Its Subsidiaries |
| Jun 11, 2010 | A.M. Best Affirms Ratings of Liberty Mutual Holding Company Inc. and Its Subsidiaries |
| Mar 05, 2008 | A.M. Best Affirms Ratings of Liberty Mutual Group, Inc., its Subsidiaries and Liberty |
| 12 | Pagē size: 10 |

Find a Best's Credit Rating

| Enter a Company Name | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | Go |
|----------------------|---------------------------------------|-------|----|
| Advanced Search | | | |
| | | • . • | |
| | How to Get a Best's Crédit Rating | • | |
| | Best's Credit Ratings | | |
| • | | • | |

European Union Disclosures

A.M. Best - Europe Rating Services Limited (AMBERS), a subsidiary of A.M. Best Rating Services, Inc., Is an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECA)) in the European Union (EU). Therefore, Credit Ratings Issued and endorsed by AMBERS may be used for regulatory purposes in the EU as per Directive 2006/48/EC.

Australian Disclosures

A.M. Best Asia-Pacific Limited (AMBAP), Australian Registered Body Number (ARBN No. 150375287), is a limited liability company incorporated and domiciled in Hong Kong: AMBAP is a wholesale Australian Financial Services (AFS) Licence holder (AFS No. 411055) under the Corporations Act 2001. Credit Ratings emanating from AMBAP are not intended for and must not be distributed to any person in Australia other than a wholesale client as defined in Chapter 7 of the

http://ratings.ambest.com/CompanyProfile.aspx?ambnum=2379&URatingId=2303919&bl... 5/11/2018

548

Page 5 of 5

Corporations Act, AMBAP does not authorize its Credit Ratings to be disseminated by a third-party in a manner that could reasonably be regarded as being intended to influence a retail client in making a decision in relation to a particular product or class of financial product. AMBAP Credit Ratings are intended for wholesale clients only, as defined.

Credit Ratings determined and disseminated by AMBAP are the opinion of AMBAP only and not any specific credit analyst. AMBAP Credit Ratings are statements of opinion and not statements of fact. They are not recommendations to buy, hold or sell any securities or any other form of financial product, including insurance policies and are not a recommendation to be used to make investment /purchasing decisions.

Important Notice: A.M. Best's Credit Ratings are independent and objective opinions, not statements of fact. A.M. Best is not an investment Advisor, does not offer investment advice of any kind, nor does the company or its Ratings Analysts: offer any form of structuring or financial advice. A.M. Best's credit opinions are not recommendations to buy, sell or hold securities, of to make any other investment decisions. For additional information regarding the use and limitations of Credit Rating opinions, as well as the rating process, information regularements and other rating related terms and definitions, please view <u>Understanding Best's Credit Ratings</u>.

About | Site Map | Customer Service | My Account | Contact | Careers | Terms of Use | Privacy Policy | Security | Legal & Licensing

Regulatory Affairs - Form NRSRO - Code of Conduct - Rating Methodology - Historical Performance Data Copyright @ 2018 A.M. Best Company, Inc. and/or its affiliates ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Company Profile

Page 1 of 2

SI DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

Company Profile

Company Search Company Search Results

Company Information Old Company Names Agent for Service Reference

Information NAIC Group List

Lines of Business Workers' Compensation

Complaint and Request for Action/Appeals Contact Information

Financial Statements PDF^IS

Annual Statements Quarterly Statements

Company Complaint Company

Performance & Comparison Data Company

Enforcement Action. Composite

Complaints Studies Additional Info

Find A Company Representative In Your Area View Finâncial Disclaimer-

COMPANY PROFILE

Company Information

AMERICAN FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY

175 BERKELEY STREET BOSTON, MA 02116 800-344-0197

Effective Date

Old Company Names

Agent For Service

KARISSA LOWRY 2710 GATEWAY OAKS DRIVE SUITE 150N SACRAMENTO CA 95833

Reference Information

| NAIC #: | 24066 |
|--------------------------------|---------------------|
| California Company ID #: | 3202-9 |
| Date Authorized in California: | 03/16/1989 |
| License Status: | UNLIMITED-NORMAL |
| Company Type: | Property & Casualty |
| State of Domicile: | NEW HAMPSHIRE |

back to top

NAIC Group List

NAIC Group #: 0111 LIBERTY MUT GRP

Lines Of Business

The company is authorized to transact business within these lines of insurance. For an explanation of any of these terms, please refer to the glossary.

> AUTOMOBILE BOILER AND MACHINERY BURGLARY COMMON CARRIER LIABILITY CREDIT FIRE LIABILITY MARINE MISCELLANEOUS PLATE GLASS SPRINKLER SURETY TEAMMAND VEHICLE

https://interactive.web.insurance.ca.gov/companyprofile/companyprofile?event=companyP., 5/11/2018

Company Profile

WORKERS' COMPENSATION

back to top

© 2008 Galifornia Department of Insurance

https://interactive.web.insurance.ca.gov/companyprofile/companyprofile?event=companyP... 5/11/2018 551



San Francisco Water Power Sewer Services of the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 525 Golden Gate Avenue, 13th Floor San Francisco, CA 94102 τ 415.554.3155 F 415.554.3161 ττγ 415.554.3488

> 5.0 5.0

 $\overline{\mathbb{C}}$

| то: | Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board |
|----------|---|
| FROM: | Christophe Whitmore, Policy and Government Affairs |
| DATE: | March 15, 2019 |
| SUBJECT: | Emergency Declaration – Repair Transmission Line – Groveland, California – Total Estimated Cost Not to Exceed \$400,000 |

Please see the attached resolution approving an emergency declaration of the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 6.60, to repair Hetch Hetchy Water and Power's 230kV transmission line near Big Creek Shaft Road near Groveland, California for a total estimated cost not to exceed \$400,000.

The following is a list of accompanying documents (2 sets):

- 1. Board of Supervisors Resolution
- 2. Declaration of Emergency

Please contact Christopher Whitmore at (415) 934-3906 if you need any additional information on these items.

London N. Breed Mayor

Ann Moller Caen Vice President

Francesca Vietor Commissioner

> Anson Moran Commissioner

Ike Kwon Commissioner

Harlan L. Kelly, Jr. General Manager



OUR MISSION: To provide our customers with high-quality, efficient and reliable water, power and sewer services in a manner that values environmental and community interests and sustains the resources entrusted to our care,

552

FORM SFEC-126: NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL

| Name of City elective officer(s): | City elective office(s) held: |
|---|--|
| Members, Board of Supervisors | Members, Board of Supervisors |
| | |
| | |
| Contractor Information (Please print clearly.) | |
| Name of contractor: BIG VALLEY ELECTRIC | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| | |
| financial officer and chief operating officer; (3) any perso any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and (5) an additional pages as necessary. | board of directors; (2) the contractor's chief executive officer, chief on who has an ownership of 20 percent or more in the contractor; (4) ny political committee sponsored or controlled by the contractor. Use |
| Big Valley Electric - James A. Coyle, Jr., Sole Proprietor Peterson Excavation | |
| Trotter Welding | |
| Hot Line Construction | |
| | |
| | |
| | · · · |
| Contractor address: 19057 E. Gawne Rd., Stockton, CA 95215 | |
| Date that contract was approved: | Amount of contract: \$ 1,881,386.95 |
| | plement changes to the transmission system along the Hetch Hetchy vers on the Moccasin-Newark 115 KV lines 3&4, and Warnerville- |
| Comments: The original contract was \$ 1,711,000.00 and | 1 after change orders the final contract ended up at \$ 1,881,386.95 |
| | |
| ontract was approved by (check applicable): | |
| City elective officer(s) identified on this form | |
| - | - Transing Doord of Conservingers |
| oard on which the City elective officer(s) serves <u>San</u> | Print Name of Board |
| hoard of a state agency (Health Authority Housing A | uthority Commission, Industrial Development Authority Board |
| | e Investment Board) on which an appointee of the City elective |
| Print Name of Board | |
| Filer Information (Please print clearly.) | , |
| | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| Name of filer: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board | Contact telephone number: (415) 554-5184 |

Signature of City Elective Officer (if submitted by City elective officer) Date Signed

Signature of Board Secretary or Clerk (if submitted by Board Secretary or Clerk)

City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl., San Francisco, CA 94102

Address:

Date Signed

C:\Users\llew\AppData\Roaming\L5\Temp\a8018c42-c756-4593-be6c-1e61ecbb582c.doc

Board.of.Supervisors@sfgov.org

E-mail: